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SOME ARABIC AND PERSIAN INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE EAST PUNJAB 

By Dr M. Wantp Mirza, Lucknow 

The decipherment of old coins and epigraphs is one of the most fascinating studies which 
is pregnant with rich possibilities, sometimes providing us with the only means of reconstruct-— 

ing the sucient history of a country. Very often again, these coins and inscriptions help us in 

supplementing our knowledge even about those periods of history on whick standard works have 

been written by patient and painstaking historians. Thus an insignificant stone tablet or a piece 
of plaster which has withstood the merciless ravages of time and escaped the thou ghtless hand 
of the vandal, becomes an important historical link, a valuable record in the annals of history. 
Apart from this, they often faithfully illustrate the different changes which a p articular script 
has undergone during the various stages of its development. Many of them, for sheer elegance 

of style and delicacy of touch rival, nay, even surpass the finest specimens of calligraphy preserved 

for us on paper. What could, indeed, be more interesting and edifying aesthet ically than to 

decipher an intricate piece of such writing, letter by letter, and to discover at last the secret it 

holds, even though it is, no doubt, a difficult task requiring patience and concentration especially 
in the case of damaged epigraphs? I, therefore, readily agreed to study in an article some of the 
inscriptions from various placer in the Hast Punjab when approached by the Assistant Superin- 
tendent for Epigraphy who supplied me with their estampages. 

Among the various parts of India rich in old inscriptions, the East Punjab holds a prominent 
position, for it was here that most of the battles for the possession of the Delhi throne were fought 
and consequently, it was here that the Delhi Kings built a number of strong-holds and fortresses 
for the defence of the Capital against the invaders from the north-west. Several towns of the 
East Punjab, such as Panipat, Thaneswar, Sirsa and Deopalpur, figure prominently in the 
medieval history of India, and some of them have along and chequered history going back far 
beyond the middle ages. Numerous inscriptions lie strewn all over the country, and although, 
thanks mainly to the care and industry’ of the Archaeological Depratment employees, many of 
them have been successfully deciphered, there are many others which still await decipherment by 
those interested in Arabic and Persian studies and the history of Medieval India. 

Out of the ten inscriptions that have been studied in the following lines, five are from Hansi, 
the earliest being dated 767 A.H. and the latest 1098 AH. All of them are executed in the Naskh 
character of various types except one written in Nasta‘lig. Three of these mention the construc- 
tion of mosques, one the construction of a gate alongwith the repairs of a fort, while the third 
seems to mention the construction of a well ; the portion, in this inscription containing the purport 
of the record is badly damaged. The two following records coming from Kangra, belong to the 
later Mughul period and are executed in Nasta‘lig script, recording the demise of certain persons
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of at least local importance. The next two epigraphs belong to Kaithal and record the construc- 
tion of a fortress and a mosque ; one of these belongs to the Khalji period while the other is dated 

1155 A.H. The last inscription of the group is reported to have been collected from Batala. It 
is in Arabic, carved in Naskh of a beautiful type, recording the construction of a tank, a mosque 

and a garden. Thus, these inscriptions ranging from 767 A.H. to 1161 A.H. cover a period of 
about four centuries, shedding light on the different stages of calligraphic styles, the titles in use, 

the zeal for constructing various monuments displayed by the kings and their subjects, etc. 

INSCRIPTIONS FROM HANSI 

One of the old towns prominent in the annals of Indian history is Hansi,! lying in the Hisar 
District, only 15 miles from the town of Hisar, originally Hisar-i-Firiiza, built by Firiz Shah 

Tughlaq in 757 A.H.? Hansi according to a popular legend, was built by Anangpal of the Tomar 
dynasty, but there are strong reasons to believe that it was a flourishing town as early as the 

Kushan period. it was captured from Anangpal by Sultan Mas‘tid of Ghazna in 1036 A.D., but 

was probably retaken by the Rajah in 1043 A.D. Later on it fell into the hands of Muhammad 
Ghizi and since then, it remained the headquarters of the district till its place was taken by Hisar. 

In the succeeding centuries, the town was the scene of several bloody contests between rival states, 

and the Marahttas, the Sikhs and the British fought for its possession, while for a short period it 
remained in the hands of an English adventurer who had carved out for himself a more cr less 
independent principality in Hariana territory. It suffered also from a severe famine and earth- 
quake,"became depopulated and deserted, till finally it was reduced to its present state—a, small 

unimportant town with hardly any commercial or industrial activity. The political upheavals 
to which the town has been subjected from time to time are, to a great extent, responsible for 

the destruction and disappearance of most of its historical monuments but some of them have 
survived and bear interesting inscriptions—mute witnesses to the past glory of this ancient city. 

The following inscription executed in the Naskh script, appears on the central mehrab of the 
Adina masjid in the Bazdr Muhalla, Hansi. It measures nearly 24’ by 1}’, and.is complete and 
easily decipherable. -Consisting of three lines, it runs:as follows :— 

TEXT 

ப Plate I (a) 

Ogle 2093 [3] ம் tps 55 pus] ale விக மம் றட ஜி மி் Gist (1) 

aXe ah) Ae டு) ஆம் சு] கட ஜி 420 ம் lle ORNs (ட) 

Gl Atlanta 9 ta 9 aie Ain oAedl) cod 56 ரம் இக் நுகம் லீ)2 யிட ல்க ௮. (ஐ) 

் தக ly மடக் 

TRANSLATION 

(1) With the guidance of God, the Omniscient, and the blessing of une Prophet Mustafa, 

peace be upon him, in the auspicious reign and benign regime of 

(2) the great Master, the Shelter of the World, the King of Islam, the Guardian of the 

creatures, Wirtz Shah the king, may God perpetuate his kingship 
  

1 For a short history of this town, seerthe Imperial Gazetteer of India (s.v.). 
* Tartkh-t- Firishta (Nawal Kishore E4.), I, p. 146.
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(3) of the disciples of the hand-grasping Preceptor, the Sultan of the Shaikhs, Shaikh Abi’l 

Fath,’ may God bless his precious soul, 

(4) at the foot of the grave of the Qutb of all the qutbs of the world, Shaikh Jamalu’l Haq 

wa’sh Shar‘ wa’d Din, may his dust be of pleasant odour and may 

(5) Paradise be his abode, and may God illumine his tomb, at the time of accession to the 

saintly carpet? of our master, the Sultan of the Shaikhs, 

(6) Shaikh Farid, may God prolong his life, had this mosque erected. Let him who prays 

in this mosque remember him 

(7) by praying for his faith. The writer of these words is Radi Qutb,® deputy qadi of Hansi 

and the agent of the police prefect of ................ * a slaveling of the Hternal Monarch. 

(8) The 25th of the month of Rajab of exalted rank, in the year eight hundred and ninety- 

six (3 June 1491 A.D.). The stone-carver (is) Ladhan (?), son of Jalal of Nagaur. 

It may be interesting to note that Jilwani was the name of an Afghan tribe several members 
of which, such as ‘Alau’d Din and Babban Jilwani, figure prominently in the history of the Lidi 

kings of Delhi. Firishta, as a matter of fact, mentions one Aba Bakr who was a relation of Mu- 

hammad Khan Nagori, the governor of Chanderi under Sultan Sikander Lidi, who along with his 
brother ‘Ali Khan, fled to the royal court and was appointed governor of Meopur in the year 922 

A.H., just a year before the Sultan’s death. The. surname Jilwani, however, is not added to his 
name by Firishta.® Another noteworthy fact which emerges from this inscription is that the 

-stone-carver was not always the scribe of an inscription, but it was usually composed by some 

scholar, written calligraphically by a scribe, and finally carved by a mason. In many cases, 
however, the last two functions were combined by the same person. 

The next inscription from Hansi belonging to the reign of Sultan Ibrahim Lidi has been found 

on the north-west corner inside the Barsi gate. It commemorates the building of a gate along- 
with repairs to the ‘Ala’? hisn (fortress or rampart) and is in a beautiful Naskh-cum-Kufi script. 

It is dated 928 A.H., and mesaures 20” 15”, containing altogether five lines. 

TEXT 

Plate ITI (a) 

De Ghee Gra cya (0 முழிம்ரும் தி 22 ஷம் (ப) 

sibel) 91) gba) Glels ape 53 aslert 9 (gil) Aly cushy ba aS (y) 

பப்டி பூடு ப fos 50 9 AsUalu 9 AX oi] ALE GUble old | (ஸு 

MS 8 oh heT ule jd) 9 teres Gi Aalgs 134529 பில மல்டி (ஓ) 

a) QR CIE Ayleald Gi dfe] Glad ain வனி ஸம் க் இடி ப் (2 

Spi WD ghar பகர 

1 Probably Abi’l Fath Jaunpiri, d. 858 A.H. 
* Sajjada (prayer-carpet) which together with the khirga (mantle) was an emblem of saintly authority in- 

herited by a disciple from his master, 

8116 would appear from his name to be a deszendent of Shaikh Jamalu’d Din Hanswi. 
4 The name here reads like Dharman or Dahman, but the reading is doubtful. 
5 Opp. cit., p, 185.
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PLATE V 

(a) From the tomb of Shamshir Khan, Batala 
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easy to solve. That is why, inspite of repeated attempts, I have not been able to decipher success- 

fully a portion of the third line, (which contains the name of the pargana), and have left out the 

portion in the transcription given above. The more important part, however, of the inscription 

has been satisfactorily read, and it points to a very interesting fact, namely that the inscription 

was not written originally for the tomb on which it appears now. It commemorates on the other 

hand the construction of a tank, a mosque, and a garden by Shamshir Khan who lies buried in the 

tomb bearing the inscription. Where wasit originally fixed? Perhaps on the mosque itself beside 

which was dug the tank, or possibly on one of the gates of the garden which surrounded the mosque 

and which has now disappeared along with it.2 Then, long after the death of Shamshir Khan 

some loving and thoughtful hand must have removed it from its original place among the ruins of 

the mosuge and the garden, and placed it on the tomb which was erected on his mortal remains, 

so that the memory of his life’s work might live in his death. 

Another interesting question raised up by the inscription is: who was Shamshir Khan? Ac- 

cording to the Imperial Gazetteer, he was a foster-brother of Akbar and was granted the fief of 

Batala by the Emperor. He is further said to have improved and heautified the town and to have 

constructed outside it a magnificent tank still in perfect condition. But strangely enough Shamshir 

Khan’s name is not mentioned in the A’in-i-Akbari, and the Tabagat-1-Akbari, either in the list of 

Akbar’s mansabdars or among the children of his two well known foster-mothers, Miham Anaga 

and Jiji, although presumably he must have held a mansab. The name also is not mentioned by 

Firishta or Azad in his Darbar-i-Akbari and I have not been able to find the authority for the state- 

ment in the Imperial Gazetteer. It is, nevertheless, clear from the inscription that Shamshir Khan 

must have beena person of some consequence in Akbar’s time, which is further proved by the 

building of a tomb for him which is described in the Gazetteer as ‘massive’® and which together with 

the tank, has survived the ravages of time, and forms one of the three historical monuments* of 

Batala. Akbar is said to have had several foster-mothers and it is quite likely that Shamshir Khan 

was the son of one of them, not so well known as the two mentioned above. The inscription, of 

course, does not give us the date of Shamshir Khin’s death, but it proves conclusively that he 

was the builder of the tank which still keeps his memory alive and bears eloquent testimony to 

his able administration of the fief held by him.’ 

—_—_ வய அவயவம் வவ — 

INSCRIPTIONS OF THE TUGHLUQ PERIOD FROM THE VILLAGE OF 

ETAMDA IN BHARATPUR DISTRICT 

By Y. K. BuxHarr 

A few years back the curator, State Museum, Bharatpur, furnished information to me about 

the existence of five inscriptions in Persian and Arabic in the village of Etamda, taluk Vair, Dis- 

trict Bharatpur, Rajasthan. I brought the same to the notice of the then Assistant Superintendent 

for Arabic and Persian inscriptions, who desired me to visit the place and prepare estampages of 

the aforesaid epigraphs. I, accordingly, complied with his instructions and collected inked rubbings 

of five epigraphs from the village out of which four are being studied in this paper. 

1 This has been partially due to the rubbing at my disposal having become faint and indistinct in this particular 

portion. 

2 No mention is made in the Imperial Gaz. of India of any mosque near the tank. 

3 Imp: Gaz , loc. cit. 

4T.e., the tomb and tank of Shamshir Khan, and Anar Kali, a building erected by Shir Singh, the son of 

Maharaja Ranjit Singh who held the fief of Batala under his father (mp. Gaz., loc. cit.). 

5 Nahawandi in his Meathir-i-Rahimi, I, p.861 mentions one Shamshir Khan Khofijasara who was placed in 

charge of the Khaligu lands in Bihar in the year 986 A-H., but apparently he was a different man. 

1 DGA/55 0
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The village of Etamda lies at a distance of two miles north from the Police station, Bhusawar. 

On a mound, called Pirastan by the local residents, in the village, are two tombs of unpretentious 

nature in dilapidated condition. The enclosures of the tombs have reduced to the level ground 
but traces of the walls are still visible. The local people assign the occupation of the tombs to 
certain pirs (or saints) who flourished in the mediaeval times and hence call the place as Pirasian 

(seat of saints). The occupants of the tombs are held in great reverence by the inhabitants 
of the village consisting of Faqirs, Gujars, Dhakars, Banyas, Telis and other communities. Both 
Hindus and Muslims alike perform certain ceremonies and dance around the tombs on the occa- 

sions of marriage and birth. 

There are two inscribed slabs of red sandstone fixed side by side in the ground (not in their 
original positions), standing vertically a few yards away from the ruined tombs. I had to unearth 
the covered portion of the inscriptions nearly two feet deep. The third slab of red sandstone nearly 

of the same size is lying loose just beside the above epigraphs. It isin Persian interspersed with 
the traditions and verses from the Holy Quran. The epigraph is much worn out and exposed to 
the inclemency of weather. There are two more epitaphs carved on tombstones about fifteen 

yards away southward from the tombs, recording the death of their respective occupants. 

The tombstones were lying half buried in the ground detached from their right place. I removed 

and washed the dust and lime of the stone slab to render the epigraphs intelligible. 

The first three inscriptions refer to the sad demise of Shaikh Mas‘iid ‘Isa Afghan while the fourth 
one records the death of Shaikh Da’iid Thabit Afghan. அ 

A unique style has been adopted in these inscriptions. Ordinarily they do not give Persian 
translation of the Quranic verses or traditions of the Prophet, but here they have supplied it and 
the same has helped me decipher the blurred portions of the Arabic text. The traditions quoted 
in the inscriptions are very unusual as only one could be traced in two authoritative books of the 
traditions referred to infra. Names of rulers and builders of the tombs are not mentioned in the 

epigraphs. 

The personages referred to in the epigraphs are not traceable in the historical works and hagio- 
graphies. It appears that the saints might have come from Afghanistan and settled there as 
is clear from the word Afghin suffixed to their names. Probably, they were learned theologians 
and saints, flourishing during the Tughluq period. 

INSCRIPTION NO. 1 

The inscriptional slab is fixed in the ground, a few yards away from the ruined tomb, on a terrace. 
The stone slab is in a vertical position and measures 1’9”x4’8". It consists of twenty inscribed 
lines of Persian prose interspersed with religious texts. At the foot of the inscription there are two 
uninscribed medallions on either side and an arch-shaped inscribed panel in the middle, con- 
taining the name and the date of the death of one Shaikh Mas‘iid ‘Isa in the year 783 A.H. (1381 
A.D.). It appears that the slab was originally fixed to the grave and it was subsequently 
removed to its present position. The scriptis Naskh of inartistic merit carved in relief. It is too 
much damaged but I have tried to read the inscription on the stone which bears faint traces of 
some of the words that have peeled off. 

The religious text given in the inscription sheds light on the instability of the world and 
enjoins on us to refrain from indulging in worldly pleasures as life is but a passing phase and one has 
to account for one’s actions overt and covert before the Omniscient.
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In the arch-shaped panel at the base. 

9850. 

51௮.4] 2237 

தடதட ட் 
ப்பில் 9 GY ain 3 ஆக் 

401 9 

TRANSLATION 

(1) In the name of Allah, the Most Merciful, the Most Compassionate Who has created death 

(2) and life. Sublime is the Master Who has created death and life. 

(3-4) The philosophy in mentioning ‘Death’ before ‘Life’ was to imbibe in His servants 
an aversion to everything they hold dear to them. 

(5) The Most High Allah says: The worldly life is a game full of attraction. The meaning 
of the verse (is} : 

(6) The worldly life is a game, like the game of children. Children come out 

(7) of their homes, ride on the horses of staffs, make 

(8) toy-houses of clay and enjoy the fun for a while. 

(9) As the period of their enjoyment comes to an end, they demolish the fabrics and pick up 
handfuls of dust and disperse. 5 

(10) The Prophet, peace be on him, has said: Hold your boats firmly as the sea is very very 

deep ; 

(11) and carry with you (sufficient) provisions as the journey is very very long , 

(12) make your actions righteous as the tester is omniscient ; be quick 

(13) in your repentence as [life is] very very short. 

(14-17) (Translation of the tradition into Persian).1 [The tradition] 

(18) has been translated: (The Prophet), peace be on him, has said: Do not associate with 
every one 

(19) dear to thee as eventually thou art to pass away and .............:... 

(20) which thou wantest, at last thou shalt die. 

In the arch-shaped panel at the base. 

Memorial of the hopeful slave Shaikh Mas‘iid ‘Isa, Shahtr San seven hundred and eighty-three 

(783 A.H.=1381 A.D.), 

INSCRIPTION NO. 2 

Carved on a slab of red sandstone, this epigraph is placed vertically beside the above inscription. 
It is purely of religious nature and consists of thirty four lines altogether. Of them, the first fifteen 

are in Arabic and Persian prose, the next sixteen in Persian verse and the last three again in Persian 
  

4 These lines constitute Persian translation of the Tradition, which has been already translated in Il. 10-13.
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prose. They teach us that the world and its charms are all transitory and that one must not look 
upon the world as his home. The composition of Persian verse is defective inasmuch as most of 
the couplets do not rhyme properly. The inscription is undated, but the name of the occupant 
of the grave Mas‘id (‘Isa) is given, who is the same person as referred to in the above inscription 

(No. 1), and this shows that this epigraph ending in the word «J (or completed) supplements the 

above beginning with @t=,!| Go| ai] em). The script is Naskh of an ordinary type and reads 

as follows :— 

TEXT 

Plate VI (b) 

PI) bebo cred) Ad] OF pnd] ale a] JE (1) 

alta] 9 olay pt ly olin | Ale| Jot SU Jail 9 (y) 

அ மம் விழுதல் [ஏ இலி பத் பம் (6) 

red 0 அலி பில் JU lt னி ப் வி (ஐ) 

9393 133) oll) ge Cade ஸ்ட ol (0) 

ம அர வம 9 AS 9 Oj Ge id (4) 

ப வத பூ முற மய 9 356 வ (1) oF aT LL (2) 

04 64! [G]ae 9 ன அ வீத Lio 90 45 aT WF oops (a) 

ne 697 AT Nj Wo 99 [us ]oad qin ge ARGH 5h (4) 

அக் அடவச் [6] 0 2 வெம் ai] UU culty (4 2) 

252 மலி பவே பணி| Glee] ge Kadi te 9 due (டட 

Jy பூல் ஸ்சிய் அ 138 oly 9 re Ogee post (ry) 

௮] மிமி ம பிகு Gal 9 ling ப்ட் 4௬3 (ஐ) 

Ip 24h cab Jol s Aus Glue jl | 258 Cas Jel (1) 

iyo OF 5] |p 25h Cite ol 9 AUI> 8 ஸரி (2) 

மிஷ் மு நட பயி இடு பல 

ப 2 மிக் பக் தி (2) 
aS WS aX hj இ? 02 (ya) 

Lad} urls pole tel corey (ஏ) 

ஷிவ ப இயக் ற. (ட) 

Lg) uprb gs p—sl> LF 50 (yy)
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pls lye அவ் இல் ஒலி மல்... (ரா) 

வ த் ஐ. வ அ. (ரா) 

வடி ௮ வம் ப் வி] (re) 

| ஸஃத் அக் ர ality (௬௮) 

௮ மக் 3 வயம் ஆவி] ஆ, 3௯௮ மும். (ரர) 

புத் cul oS fp Bei (ye) 

மட வு வட மில லட «Kl (ya) 

பி) ம நிக் Le cen (v4) 

லிம் பகி gi LW polo AT Se (re) 

திட்டு டு lye cm Gob (41) 

ஆசய ப்ச் மல கரி விம oi ela res (rr) 

JAS 9 US cope oli பூம 22 3 NS eS (yy) 

Cred d gas oe Way ls Sys 3 ASS cob wed lis (yr) 

TRANSLATION 

(1) ‘I'he Prophet, peace be on him, has said: When a servant dies and is laid in a grave, 

(2) his wife laments over him and says, ‘Thou hadst been a noble and great man well known to 

us’; 

(3) thereupon the angel says to the dead, ‘Hear what they say. Thou hadst been a man, great, 

(4) noble and well known (in the world)’. The deadman says, “Would that 

(5) I were nothing’! Meaning of the tradition : When a servant dies and he is interred in a 

grave, 

(6) his wife, sons and friends weep over him 

(7) saying, ‘Thou hadst been a nobleman and greatman well known to us’. Thereupon the angel 

(8) says to the dead man, ‘Thou hadst been a great and noble man wel] known in the world’. 

The deadman 

(9) replies, ‘Would that I were nothing in the world’, because he has a difficult 

(10) time. The Prophet, peace be on him, has said : Be in the world like a stranger or wayfarer 

(11) and firmly believe that you are one of the occupants of the graves." The Prophet said : 

(12) I had been in the world like a stranger and a wayfarer and considered myself to be 
  

1 This tradition of the Prophet isin Arabic, Its translation in Persian as given in the epigraph follows it. 

2 ‘This is another tradition of the Prophet. Its translation in Presian as given in the epigraph follows immediate- 

ly (cf. Jami‘w’l Bukhari, Kit&ibu’r Rigiq, chap. 3 ; J'irmidht Sharif, chap. on ‘piety’.
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(13) one of the occupants of the graves. This tradition has been variously interpreted by the 

followers (of the Prophet) : 

(14) The followers of Islamic code consider themselves to be strangers, the gnostics, 

(15) wayfarers and the realists, dead bodies. 

(16) With Thee I am closely associated ; do not forsake me. 

(17) By Thy grace, respond to (my) entreaties, O God ! 

(18) I have a broken heart because I am a sinner ; 

(19) (but) I am hopeful of Thy mercy ; respond to (my) entreaties, O God ! 

(20) I sing praises to Thee, shed tears profusely ; 

(21) I look upon Thee as the Forgiver, (so) respond to my entreaties, O God ! 

(22) I have no friend, no peace of mind ; 

(23) to Thee I look up, respond to my entreaties, O God ! 

(24) Here nobody comes (to help), I need Thy mercy ; 

(25) it behoves Thy Forgiving self to respond to (my) entreaties, O God ! 

(26) Poor Mas‘id is dead, asleep in his dark grave ; 

(27) he has confided in Thee, (so) respond to (his) entreaties, O God ! 

(28) O Thou Holy (and) Praiseworthy, Thy sovereignty is eternal ; 

(29) call me in mercifully (and) respond to (my) entreaties, O God ! 

(30) The secrets which I have, are not known to any one but Thee ; 

(31) I look up to Thee (alone), (so) respond to (my) entreaties, O God ! 

(32) Khwaja Imam, mercy be on him, said; He who is convinced of Paradise is not slack in 

his devotion ; 

(33) and he who is convinced of Hell is not bold to commit sins ; 

(34) and he who is convinced of God never desires any thing; and he who is convinced of 

Death is not deceived by (the charms of) the world. 

INSCRIPTION NO. 3 

This epigraph is inscribed on one side of the tombstone which is lying half buried in slanting 
position away from the tomb-terrace at a distance of about 14 yards to the south. The inscribed 
portion is above the ground carved on either side of the cenotaph. On the southern facet is inscribed _ 

the first Muslim creed followed by the words வி] 3) ஸ்ச்ச்] ஒலி (0 Allah! forgive me after 

death). The chronological portion of the epigraph facing north is in one line only, executed in 

Naskh style, recording the death of Shaikh Mas‘td ‘Is’ Afghan on the first of Shawwal in the 

year 783 A.H. (19th December 1381 A.D.). The inscription reads as under :— 

TEXT 

Plate V (b) ~ 

Atlante நும் ர ம்ம் ம பில் வச் லய dom J] dubs Ole] Gate > grea eae oly 

TRANSLATION 

Death of Shaikh Mas‘iid ‘Isa Afghin, mercy be upon him, took place on the Ist of Shawwial, 

year 783 (A.H.=19th December 1381 A.D.).
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INSCRIPTION NO. 4 

This inscription also is carved on a cenotaph of red sandstone close to the above mentioned 

one. On one side of the cenotaph are inscribed the first creed (AeLS ) of Muslims and the same 

words <4 geJ| Aas J te | wohl (O Allah ! forgive me after death) asin the previous one, while on the 

other side is an epigraph in one line recording the death of Shaikh Da’iid Thabit Afghan on 
the Ist of Shawwal Shahi San 745 A.H. (1345 A.D.). The script is Naskhi of a crude type and 

the inscriptional slab measures 3’5”X5”. I have read the text as under :— 

TEXT 

Plate V (c) 

CD] 9 ued Abe 5 spc Aukd 599 Sl gd ol 0 ¢ abu Olas] cal 2392 eet obs 

Adler 9 

TRANSLATION 

Death of Shaikh Da’iid Thabit Afghan took place on the Ist of the month of Shawwal, 

Saturday, Shahir San 745 (A.H.=5th February 1345 A.D.). 

FOUR UNPUBLISHED ARABIC INSCRIPTIONS OF SULTAN BARBAK 
SHAH OF BENGAL ௫ 

By Y. K. Boxwart 

The Assistant Superintendent for Arabic and Persian inscriptions advised me to write an article 
on some pre-sixteenth century epigraphs of historical interest for publication in the Epigraphia 

Indica (Arabic and Persian Supplement) ; accordingly, I selected some rubbings of the inscriptions 

from the province of Bengal, stored in our office, to comply with his suggestion. The estampages 
were prepared and collected long ago. 

The inscriptions dealt with chronologically in this article ranging from the year 860 A.H. 
to 871 A.H. (1456 A.D. to. 1466 A.D.), pertain to the time of Sultan Barbak Shah of Bengal 

_ and cover a period of about eleven years of his reign, first in the capacity of a governor, and then 

as an independent king. Written in Arabic prose, they are four in number belonging to Tribeni, 
District Hooghly, Bara, District Birbhum, Peril, District Dacca, and Gurai, District Mymenshingh 

respectively. The style of writing is Naskh of various types, excepting one executed in Tughra 

form in embossed letters. The text of the inscriptions begin with the usual verses from the Holy 
Quran and the traditions of the Holy Prophet in respect of construction of mosques as was the 
style in vogue in other Islamic countries. They assign construction of certain mosques to some 
high and elevated dignitaries and governors of the time. 

Itas been justly remarked that Barbak Shah’s successionto his father’s kingdom was 

undisputed and he had served with distinction as the viceroy of Satgaon.1 Histories call him 
a sagacious and law-abiding sovereign. The soldiers and civilians enjoyed happiness and safety 
of life in his reign. Firishta says that he had collected a large number of Abyssinian slaves and 

employed them in the army and in the palace. The king took them into confidence and consulted 

1 J. N. Sarkar, History of Bengal vol. II, p. 132. 

₹ Riyadws Salatin, p. 118 ; Tabaqat-t-Akbarit , IIL , p. 267. 
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them for important and significant matters of the state.1 He probably hoped thereby to create 
a special class of officers on whom the crown could rely for unstinted support. He is said to have 
possessed about eight thousand of such slaves and allowed them pradualty to monopolise most 

of the key positions in the state.? 

The military activities of Barbak Shah’s reign are casually recorded in a treatise named Risa- 
latu’sh Shuhada@ (Treatise of Martyrs), a biographical sketch of Shah Isma‘il Ghazi—a saint of 
North Bengal, written by one Pir Muhammad Shattari in 1042 A.H. (1633 A.D.).° 

Barbak Shah evinced keen interest in Bengali literature. He conferred the title of Gunaraj 

Khan on*Maladhar Basu, a poet of eminence in Bengali literature who commenced his Srz Krishna 

Bijai in Saka 1395(1473 A.D.). The poet’s son also received the title of Satyaraj Khan. The poet 
was a resident of Kulingram, District Burdwan, which might have been an integral part of the 

kingdom of Barbak Shah.‘ 

Barbak Shih spent his life in comfort and ease. He is said to have died in 879 A.H. (1474 A.D.). 

and his reign lasted for seventeen or sixteen years. The author of the Riyddu’s Salatin quotes 
no authority about the authenticity of the period of Barbak Shah’s reign. According to his state- 

ment, Barbak Shih died in 879 A.H. after a rule of seventeen or sixteen years and thus after cal- 
culation 862 A.H. or 863 A.H. falls as the first year of his reign. The same statement of the Riyd- 

dws Salatin regarding the period of Barbak Shah’s reign is accepted by C. Stewart who chiefly 
_ bases his information on the Riydd and inserts the same in his History.° 

The statements of both the authors regarding the commencement of Barbak’s reign are 
erroneous and are contradicted by the epigraphical and numismatical evidences (vide, inscription of 
Mahmiid Shah’s reign dated 28th Dhi’l Hajjah, 863 A.H. or 26th October 1459 A.D.).7. Mahmitd 

Shah, the father. of Barbak Shah was alive, thus, on the 28th Dhi’l Hajjah, 863 A.H. one or two 

days before the commencement of the next year i.e., 864 A.H., as supported by the inscription and 
leaves no doubt that Barbak Shah might have succeeded his father in 864 A.H. as is indicated by 
an earliest inscription of his reign (inscription no. 2). Also the earliest coins of Barbak Shih’s 
reign discovered so far bear the date 864 A.H.8 The execution of Shah Isma‘il Ghazi on Friday, 

14th Sha‘ban 878 A.H. (4th Jan. 1473 A.D.) affords a clear proof of Barbak’s survivalin that year 

and it draws one to the conclusion that'he might have died next year in 879 A.H., as supposed 

by the Riyad.® 

Hight inscriptions of the time of Barbak Shah were published by Blochmann in the issues of 
the Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, and one by Maulavi Shamsud Din Ahmad in the Ep- 
graphia Indo-Moslemica. The earliest of them is dated 860 A.H., belonging to the period of Barbak 
Shah’s governorship, while the subsequent ones are dated A.H. 865, 865, 868, 871, 876 (and one 

undated) in chronological sequence ascertaining a period of eleven years of his reign.1° 
  

1 Tarikh-i-Firishta, IL, p. 580. 

23. N. Sarkar, opp. cit., p. 135. 

3G. D. Daniant published the text of the treatise with an abridged translation in J. A. S. B., 1874, pp. 216-239. 
For a summary of some eyents of historical interest, see J. N. Sarkar, opp. cit., pp. 133-34. 

4 TIbid., pp. 135, 136. 

5 Riyadu’s Salatin, Eng. trans. by M. Abdus Salam (Calcutta), p. 120; C. Stewart, History of Bengal (London, 

1813), p. 101 ; Tabagat-i-Akbarz, (Eng. trans.), p. 435. 

6 C. Stewart, opp. cit., pp. 100-101. 

2.4.8. B. vol. XLII pt. 1, 1873, p. 271 ; J. N. Sarkar, opp. ctt., p. 132. 

8 Catalogue of the Coins in the Indian Museum, Calcutta, vol. I1, p. 167, coin nos. 135 & 148. 

8 Blochmann describes a probable duration of Barbak Shah’s reign from 864 A.H.to879 AH. J.N. Sarkar, 

opp. cit., states that inscriptions extend his reign to Ramadan 879/Jan. 1474, but does not mention any inscription. 
10 J, A. S. B. vol. XXXIX part I, 1870, p. 290; vol. XLII part I, 1873, pp. 272, 309; vol. XLIIT part I, 

1874, pp. 295, 296 ; vol. XLIV, 1875, p. 291; J. A. S. B., 1910, N.S. VI, p. 29; H. I. M. for 1935-86,p. 58. 

1 DGA/55, D
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This mosque was built during the reign of the just Sultan Ruknw’d Dunya wa’d ‘Din Abi'l Muga- 
Jfor Barbak Shah, son of Mahmid Shah Sultan 

(2) by the great Khan and exalted Khagan Ulugh Ajlaka (?) Khan, son of Bakhshish 
Khan, superintendent of the town of Dhakha, specially for Imam Maulana, known as. Qadi, son 

of Qadi Ahmad, son of Shaikh ‘Alawal on the Ist Jumadi I, year 864 A. H. (23rd 
February 1460 A.D.). 

INSCRIPTION NO. 3 ; 

An inscribed stone slab measuring 2’x11” is fixed on a tomb at Peril, Distt. Dacca in Hast 
Bengal, and contains one line mainly written in Arabic prose, executed in Tughra style of an 
intricate type. The record is in good state of preservation and every word of it is clear though 
difficult in reading. A tradition of the Holy Prophet regarding the erection of mosque occurs in 
the beginning as usual and the rest of- the record mentions the building of a mosque in 869 A:H. 
(1465 A.D.) by one Majlis Khurshid during the reign of Barbak Shah, son of Mahmid Shah, 
the Sultan of Bengal. The inscription of Barbak Shah from Hatkhola in the District: of Sylhet 
published by Maulavi Shamsud Din Ahmad! is very much similar with the one under notice in 
many respects such as style, text and calligraphy. . Both record the same Hadith, the same titles 
of Barbak Shah and Majlis Khurshid the builder of mosques, executed in Tughra characters in 
relief. The only difference lies in date as the former published ere this bears 868 A. H., while the 
present one is dated 869 A.H. Another inscription of Khurshid, dated 850 A. H., assigning the 
construction of a mosque in the reign of Mahmiid Shah resembles this in text but differs in 
calligraphy, being executed in Thulth style. The name Ulugh Khurshid is also recorded in 
another inscription of ‘the reign of Muzaffar Shah of Bengal, indicating the erection of a 
mosque in 898 A. H. This mosque epigraph also bears a close similarity with the aforesaid 
ones. Nothing is traceable about Majlis-i-Khurshid in the historical’ records. I have made out 
the text as under :— 

TEXT 

Plate VIII (6) 

லி டும் ம. முழம் A) ail GU WN Slee GH ge pel! ale Cail] JU 
3 10௯2 ஆம் ம் ம வெல்ல பூக்க வா் ய் மிப ols 2 ஆச் முர ம்ப ௮ல் க்ஷம் ப21வ]] 

ட Apladled 9 Gile 9 ped Bin Sl gcd spd பூனே] - 

TRANSLATION 

_ The Prophet, peace be upon him, has said ; . He who builds a mosque in the world, will 
have a castle built for him by God in Paradise. (The mosque) was constructed in the time: of 
the just Sultan Barbak Shah, son of Sultan Mahmiid Shah by Majlis Khurshid, chief of the 
guards of the royal harem on the 5th of Shawwal, 869 (A. H.=3lst May, 1465 A. D.). - 

- INSCRIPTION NO. 4 

On a mosque at மோல், District Mymensingh i in Kast. Bengal, is a slab (2' 9" x 1/5"), inscribed 
in Arabic prose, executed in Naskhi characters of a crude type in relief. The inscription consists 
of three lines comprising a Quranic verse and a tradition of the Holy ட் in the first line, the 

* H. I, M., 1935-36, p. 58, plate no. XXXVIT (8... 
a ipa enhts Indica, vol. 11, ற. 280, 

௨2. 409௨ 2, 1800, 1.24.



Puate VIIE 
fa, From Bara, Dt. Birbhum 

  

Scale : -166 

(6) On a tomb, Peril, Dt. Dacca 

a 
Fe ட பப 

த
 
ட
 க
 

ப 
W
e
r
e
,
 

b
a
:
 

K
e
 

(ர
சி

 
ரா 

ர
ு
 

ன
ை
 

i
 

டம
 

7 
ர 

| 

  

Seale: -23 

(c) On a mosque, Gurai, Dt. Mymensingh 
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(a) Lying by the side of the Malkapuram (6) In the central mihrab, Jami‘ Mos jue, 
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Ashadha ba. 30, Sobhakrit (i.e., Saka 1464 or 1542 A. D.), refers, in addition, to the extension of the 

remission to the Panchinamavaru (artisans) etc., which is not referred to in the Persian epigraph. 

It has been rendered as follows :— 

TEXT 

Plate 17777 (8) 

gall eG) 
au (6) 

சிடு பேசன் qo Ale JVI atta el 14. (5) 

தீ வி மிக யகம் ௮ பீடு மக வீதம் வூ௮ ம்ம் 23... (ஐ) 

ட வம் பூம வ விடய) 9 Algo ply விக் வெளி பம். (௪) 

ஸ்லிப் வு ஸம் ஸமம் ந விய க லழல் இக ஒலி... (ம) 

wedi ge idle மும்] aus § ccolge At cl} ott gall (2) 

Saled TOBE gs) Dlol> Vs GT Ghey> sid 9) od ge) kee (yp) 

plo Ags Cul pgs gly te 9 Ole lhe Cine நு ses (4) 

ட லத்கி கத பவதி அத் ar ee 

ட நு] sills Glas cold pls U Osi) 459,57 (5 1) 

BBW alsa cp, அத ம வ டு வ 

டட டிடிவி வடட 9 AT gt,” டவல் vo > (y 41) 

20 அத்தி USS co மும்டி 1) Gort 9 -(e) 

டங்கல் 2ம்) அ) (1௨) 

மீற] ge bs ree gt be (4 5) 

To gF da cle yt of பூம (2) 

TRANSLATION 

(1) He is Independent. 

(2) On the day 

(3) 29th (of) Rabi‘ I of the year 945 (A. H. = Sunday, 25th Aug. 1538 A. D.) it was inscribed 

(4) that His Highness Masnad-i-‘Ali, Mansab Ma‘ali, the great Ulugh 

(6-14) Malik Qutbu’l Mulk, may the days of his government last for ever and may his glory 
ever increase, led an expedition into Telangana for the sake of Islam. God the Glorified and 

Most Exalted having granted (him) victory, he took possession of the District of Kondapalli and 

for the prosperity of the country remitted the (tax known as) Andisyantamstinkham. In the days 

that followed the sthaladars deviated from this order which matter was represented to the Master
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(sahib) by ‘At& Miyan and Jidariomanhar,! naib thinadar. The Master having shown kindness 

remitted it. (It is therefore notified that) henceforth they should deem it remitted till the day 

of Resurrection. If any deviation is made, the oath of God, the Prophet and ‘Ali be on the Muslims 

and he (they) will be subjected to the curse of God ; if they be non-Muslims, they will be considered 

as having committed the sin of killing a cow and a Brahmin in the middle of the river Krishna. 

(15) Written by the weak slave 

(16) ‘Ali, son of Sa‘id Malik, inhabitant of Apargi, 

(17) Farsinavis to the above mentioned ‘Ata (2). 

The Telugu epigraph has been translated as follows :— 

“Tjines 1-52. Hail ! Prosperity ! In the year Saka 14[5]2, corresponding to Vikriti, on the 

day of Vaisikha ba. 30, Wednesday, when Masanada-Hli-Kudupana-Malka-Odayalungaru 

took possession of the Kondapalli-rajya in the course of his subjugation of the Hindu kings, on 

a request being made to him by Goparaju-Mahapatra, the sthalakarayam of this (Kondapalli)-stma 

and the people to remit the tax called Anddi-santa-surkam, he was pleased to remit the tax 

and order the setting up of a pillar recording it. And when the pillar was (later) damaged and 

the writing obliterated, Gdparaju-Mahapatra, the sthalakaranam of Kondapalli and the people of 

the town and the stma of Kondapalli represented to Attamiyyangaru and Adirajalagaru, the 

Ténédar and the Naib-Tanédar of Kondapalli respectively that a new inscribed pillar recording the 

remission of the Anddi-santa-suikam be set up, the latter despatched a requisition (aradasu) to 

that effect to Malka Odayaluigaru, who was pleased to order the remission of the tax and to issue 

written instructions (kurachakhattu) to that effect for the setting up of a new inscribed pillar in the 

name of the thanédars of Kondapalli. (In purswance whereof) in the year Sobhakrit, Ashadha ba, 

30, Sunday, the tax was remitted also on the Pafichénam-community and this inscribed pillar 

set up. 

Lines 52-70. Imprecatory. 

Lines 70-77. This pillar inscription was, on the orders of Kudupana-Malka-Vodayalungaru 

and on the strength of the written document (kurachakhattu) (caused to be) engraved by the 

sthalakaranam Goparaju-Mahapatra, the son of Virakédairamani-Govindaraju-Mahapatra. 

Lines 77-80. Benedictory slaka.” 

Great confusion seems to prevail regarding Sultan Quli’s conquest and possession of Konda- 

palli. Mr. Sewell, while commenting upon the earlier epigraph says: It is a question how the 

Sultan had the power to deal with these villages.2 The account of Sultan Quli’s conquests in 

Telangana as given by the author of the Tarikh-i-Qutb Shahi or the anonymous historian of the 

Qutb Shahs as he is popularly called is, despite details, rather too confused chronologically. It may 

be remembered that from 1513 to 1519-20, Krishnadevaraya was engaged in his campaigns into 

the Gajapati territories and had not only reconquered the districts south of the river Krishna 

then in possession of the Gajapati, but also the districts north ofit. He had conquered Kondapalli 

and other places upto Cuttack. The Gajapati who was defeated in every battle and lost almost the 

whole of his kingdom had to sue for peace. He gave his daughter to Krishnadevaraya in marriage, 

and obtained in return all the territory to the north of the Krishna which the Raya had taken from 

him during the war. Now Qutbu’l Mulk who is generally believed to have assumed sovereignty 

by this time, was anxious to reconquer the fortresses that had been lost to him and were in possession 

of the Gajapati. The wars with Krishnadevaraya had left the Gajapati a weaker monarch, while 

1 Probably Adirajdiagdru of the Telugu version. 

2 Sewell and Aiyangar, Hist. Insc. of South India, p. 243. ன் 

3 Prof. K. A. Nilakantha Sastri and Dr, N. Venkataramanayya, Further Sources of Vijayanagara History, pp. 

204-211. 

1DGA/55, ற
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Krishnadevaraya was engaged for some time from 1520 onwards on the north-western borders of 
his kingdom. An inscription from Undavalli dated in 1525-26 A. D., refers to Gajapati Prata- 
parudra’s stay on the banks of the river Krishna and his construction of a temple at Mangalgiri.t 
The presence of Prataparudra in this region, not far from the find-spots of inscriptions under notice, 
suggests that Prataparudra had come to fight Sultan Quli or his forces. This would presuppose the 
presence of Golconda forces in this region at sometime between 1520 and 1525-26, following which 
Prataparudra had come down to recover the territories on the Krishna which were occupied by 
the Golconda forces. In other words, Sultan Quli might have taken possession of Kondapalli 
in 1524-25 A. D., as suggested by the earlier Persian epigraph. Also Qutbu’l Mulk might have 
issued orders for the establishment of the langar and endowment of villages but before these could 
be carried out, Prataparudra might have, if only for a short period, got an upper hand and regained 
possession of Kondapalli region. However, the death of Krishnadevaraya in 1529 seems to have 
changed the situation. Sultan Quli again found an opportunity to realise his ambition and renew- 
ed his attacks against the Gajapati dominions in the south and despite the best efforts of the 
Gajapati officers, Kondapalli was lost to Golconda. This was probably in about March 1531, the 
date of the first Telugu epigraph. 

Now, the other Telugu epigraph which probably refers to the same conquest as the first Telugu 
one, is dated 1542, while its Persian counterpart bears the date 945 A. H., or 1538 A. D. as the date 
of writing. It may be that the renewal of the remission of taxes which forms the subject of these 
epigraphs was ordered in 945 A. H., but could only be transferred on the pillar bearing the Telugu 
version four years later when the new pillar was set up. The extension of the remission to the 
Panchinamavaru as metioned in the Telugu epigraph may have been ordered out at this later 
date. Otherwise, it is difficult to account for the difference of four years between the dates of 
these two versions. 

An interesting feature of these inscriptions is that they mention Sultan Quli only with the 
titles, Masnad-i-‘Ali, Mansab Ma‘ali etc., that were conferred upon him by his Bahmani sovereign ; 
not a single title suggesting royalty is to be found therein. The evidence of these inscriptions 
bearing on the controversy as to when, if at all, Qutbu’l Mulk had proclaimed his sovereignty has 
not been taken any notice of. It was generally believed that Qutbu’l Mulk did not declare his 
independence until 918 A.H. or 1512 A.D., when the imbecility of Mahmid Shih Bahmani’s 
government was apparent to the whole world and the ascendancy of his ambitious ministers 
completely established.2. Dr. Yazdani tried to prove that this date was earlier by six 
years and that Qutbu’l Mulk assumed sovereignty in 924 A.H. or 1518 A.D. That 
Qutbw’l Mulk had not declared his independence until 924 A.H., cannot be challenged but 
ib yet remains to be conclusively proved that, he did so in or after that year ; there is no 
epigraphical evidence to prove that. On the contrary, the available epigraphical evidence points 
to the contrary. Prof. H. K. Sherwani in a paper read before the seventh session of the Indian 
History Congress, has tried to show that not one of the great fief-holders declared his independence 
while the last rightful Bahmani Sultan was alive.t As we have stated, the epigraphical evidence 
does not at all warrant the declaration of independence by Sultan Quli. The epitaph on Sultan 
Quli’s grave records his name and titles as Malik Sultan Quli entitled Qutbu’l Mulk known as Bare 
Malik (the Great Prince)’ which can hardly be construed to connote regal titles. The epithets 

+ 474 of 1909. This inscription is dated § 1448 Parthiva. The eycle year referred to is expired year and not the current year (vyaya). For this and other references, I am indebted to my triend Dr. R. Subramanyam, 
Assistant Archaeological Superintendent, in charge of Nagarjunkunda excavations, Guntur. 

? Brigge’s Firisals, TIT, p. 323. 
§ Journal of the Hyd. Arch. Soc., 1918, pp. 89-94 ; Hpig. Indo-Mosl., 1915-16, p. 19. 
* Proceedings of the Ind. Hist. Cong., 7th Session, Madras, 1944, pp. 256-262 
5 Epig. Indo-Mosl., 1915-16, p. 27,
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EXLeS} ai] furs gb beeal| ai] Ano) (cj la)] preceding the name in the same epitaph are not at all 

exclusive for kings and cannot be used in themselves as connoting royalty. As it is, the 
epitaph clearly shows that heis not mentioned with any royal title at all. The inscriptions 
under notice also point to the same fact. As late as 931 A. H. and 945 A. H., Sultan Quli was 
formally a great nobleman who, though a virtual ruler of Telangana, was only a great noble in 
charge of the government of that country and not a king in the strict sense of the term. 

A few more points may be noted as regards these two records. The later record mentions a 

few more titles of Qutbu’l Mulk than the earlier one. Secondly, the later epigraph includes the 
oath of Murtada (i.e., “Ali) alongwith that of God and the Prophet, while the earlier one simply 

proclaims the curse of God and the Prophet. If it is not too much to infer, we may say that the 
Shiite influence had gathered momentum by 945 A. H., the date of the later record. 

III._INSCRIPTION FROM THE JAMI‘ MOSQUE, VINUKONDA - 

Vinukonda, situated in 16°3’N and 79°44’, is the headquarters of the taluk of the same name 

in Guntur District and is approached by rail. It lies close under the hill after which it is named. 

With Bellamkonda and Kondavidu, Vinukonda seems to have formed a triangle of fortresses 
which were the scenes of severe fighting in the 16th century.* Krishnadevaraya of Vijayana- 

gara captured this fort in 1515 A. D., before he stormed Kondavidu. Two records from Perur 
near Gudivada of 1515 and 1520, mention that Nadendla Appana, son of Timmayya and nephew 
of Saluva Timma, the king’s minister, was made governor of Vinukonda, Gutti and Amravati by 
that king. Ina record dated 1562 it is stated that Vinukonda province (s?ma) was given to Kon- 
daraja by Rama Raja Tirumal.* It finally passed into the hands of the Golconda Sultans in about 

1580 A.D., when ‘Imadu’d Din Mahmid Shirazi, entitled Haidaru’l Mulk, reduced this fort along 

with those of Kacherlakota and Cumbum, and left garrison there before marching against Konda- 
vidu.s This fort was regarded as of much importance even after the English took Masulipatam.® 

The Jami‘ Mosque at Vinukonda is in good state of preservation and is similar in its construo- 

tion to mosques of this period in this part of the country. It was constructed in the year 1050 

A. H. (1640-41. A.D.) by “Ali Rada Khan, entitled ‘Ainu’l Mulk, who was deputed by the king 
to suppress the menace of robbers on the highways to sea-ports. Into the middle of the five 
archs that constitute its half-pentagonic central mihrab, there is fitted a full arch-shaped slab 

bearing the following inscription.” It measures from apex to bottom 4’6}” and is 2’2” wide. 

Above the arch are fixed three separate panels in a horizontal row which have been termed in this 

article as the upper part of the inscription. Of these panels, those on sides are surrounded by 

an arched circle and contain the words Allah, Muhammad and ‘Ali written round and round 

four times so as to present a floral and geometrical decoration,while the central one is surrounded 

by a multifoil arch and contains a well-known verse from the Quran. The piece, if considered 

separate from the inscription on the arch (or say lower part of the inscription), measures 2’ by 9”. 

_. The lower epigraph is surrounded by two arch-shaped lines running parallel, the inner one 

fixing the limits of the flourishes of the letters. There is another boundary line round another 
small arch inside, forming with the above line the margin of the inscription in the shape of an arch : 

it contains the Shiite durid. The smaller arch is divided into three panels, one upon another 

1 History speaks of Qutbu’l Mulk as a staunch Shi‘a. 

2 Imperial Gazetteer of India, Provincial series, Madras, vol. I, p. 339. 

3 Sewell and Aiyangar, op. cit., p. 240. 

4 [bid., p. 256. 

5 Brigg, opp. cit., LI, p. 436. Also see Government Epigraphist’s Reports, 1909-10, Madras, pp. 119-20, 
& Imperial Gazetteer of India, opp. cit., 

₹ 5981 of 1913.
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containing the Ayatu’l Kursi, the Ndad-i-‘Ali and the date of construction. The bottom panel is 
divided from the second one by a broken straight line formed by the horizontal strokes of the 

letter 2. 

The whole of the epigraph is inscribed in relief in Zhulth characters in Tughra style with the 
exception of the three Persian lines in the bottom panel which are written in Nasta‘lag. 

TEXT 

Plate IX (6) 

Upper piece. 

(a) on sides Js 6 soxe * ai) (four times). 

(8) centre (33 G8 9 al GO pal, 

Lower piece, 

(a) inside the inner mihkrab, top panel 

ட அறவு மனி we) Yj as) Ya] (y) 

CN 3 yr GV GL 9 Sleawl Gg b ad es Y 9 (ஈ) 

ரில் 29 நவி நு le eles (sic.) 3 4430) 3] odic case (ஈ) 

ப சேமி ela ley நு) Aols Oo? epee ப் 0 9 (௨) 

கன்சி] ப 52 9 (sic.) legis or5 V9 Vl 9 Olsens! (4) 

' (6) middle panel 

(sic.) culo RU gc ஒலி டி] je» We sb () 

ely le ly le le (sie.) ours 5: pai pf 9 pe S (7) 

(c) bottom panel 

லி கவி di] AL ols CLS ah} re Glos ole po old Gj 52 (4) 

3] ஆர 52 கடவு Sh 33200 ஷ் பி Ete) re OE ley le (6) 

Sy alle olarid 9 15 3 yeh 5 anu 2.3௨ 9௯௦5 மும் ௫02 cl மி (5) 

(d) in the margin 

(9) corel) Gilbane! (9) sable Soil 9 de uly) 5 tere cares! le eo alll 

se la J பி ns oF SII (9) nm a2 led | 9 Keres யி] 9 ls Sku] Cod cs de 9 Coeur) | 

முஸி[]- மி TH) 9 de ai) 9 torre ail 

ஊச ஸ்ஸ்னி௮ லி மல்ல வத] வலி இடவ வ ஒடு க] ப ail Gee 2 
உ 

Olaf] 9 pSV Ae Gla) pbs 9 geal aisle 9 Ola) abi s Gly!) Cale நவ] இ] 
Cereal agile [9] Aue asdky 9 ail siglo
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TRANSLATION 

Upper piece. 

(a) God, Muhammad, “Ali (four times). 

(b) Help is from God and victory near. 

Lower piece. 

(a2) God, Muhammad, ‘Ali. In the name of God the Compassionate, the Merciful. Ayatu'l 

Kursit ் 

(b) Nad-i-Ali. 

(c) (1) During the reign of a Jamshid in dignity, Sultan “Abdullah Qutb Shah, may God 

perpetuate his kingdom, the slave, 

(2) ‘Ali Rada Khan ‘Ainu’l Mulk, having brought to book the robbers on the highways 

to sea-ports and (having managed) the expedition of Tangeta (?), 

(3) erected a mosque for the promulgation of Faith when it was one thousand and fifty 

of the Hijra year (i.e., 1050 A.H.—1640-41 A.D.). 

(d) Shiite durud. 

The epigraph, which is remarkable for its beautiful execution and style suffers, however, 

from the calligraphical mistakes that have crept in. The Nad-i-‘Alz, for example, is carelessly 

written as far as its orthography is concerned ; thus we have | 5i3 instead of டமி] 3 or 

éXL 9s instead of CU se. In many places the words have lost their s|9 or -#)| . These 

mistakes can only be ascribed either to the ignorance of the engraver, who appears to have been 

less conversant with Arabic or to the complicated arrangement of the text prepared by the 

scribe, whose writing the engraver copied out in extenso on the stone. 

Apart from the paleographic value of the epigraph, its Persian portion is important from 

historical point of view and speaks of the menace of robbers waylaying the traffic on the roads 

to ports. Telangana had been in those days notorious for its robbers whose ‘ dexterity and 

boldness’ are particularly taken note of by the anonymous author of the Tarikh-i-Qutb Shahi, 

but Ibrahim Qutb Shah’s excellent police administration suppressed the menace and restored 

complete peace and security. However, the same state of security does not seem to have lasted 

longer and here, in the present inscription, we have evidence showing that the menace of robbers 

affecting the trade and traffic to ports had already existed in the days of ‘Abdullah Qutb Shah. 

As regards ‘Ali Rada Khan of the inscription, we do not possess any information. The 

sources for the history of the Qutb Shahi rulers are not many and whatever there be, are in manu- 

scripts and hence not easily accessible. But it would not be too much to assume that “Ali Rada 

Khin must have been one of the important personages of the kingdom as his title ‘Ainw’] Mulk 

suggests. Likewise, the name of the town or district whose campaign has been referred to is not 

clear, since in the inscription the word is inscribed without proper diacritical marks. Though it 

reads like 253 , it is not unlikely that the correct name may be NU. which reading can be easily 

obtained by transposition of the dots. Can it be Tangeda, a fort with dependencies mentioned 

alongwith Vinukonda, the findspot of the inscription under notice, in connection with tho 

reduction of several forts by Ibrahim Qutb Shah’s forces in about 1580 % 
ae 

1 Qur'an, II, 255. 

2 Brigg, opp. cit., p. 446. 
3 Sewell and Aiyangar, opp. cit., p. 262.
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IV.—INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE JAMI‘ MOSQUE AT CUMBUM 

Cumbum town in Kurnool District, situated in 15°35’N and 79°6’H, was considered an 

important place in medieval period. In 1579 or 1580 A.D., Haidaru’l Mulk, a general of Ibrahim 

Qutb Shah, after reducing the forts of Vinukonda and Kacharlakota, took Cumbum and left a 

garrison there. Since then, it formed a part of Golconda territories and on the final overthrow 
of that empire, passed on to the Mughuls. Later on, ‘Abdu’n Nabi Khan Miyana was made 

faujdar of Kudpa district which, with the growing weakness of the Mughul authority, became a 

semi-independent state tributary to Hyderabad like Kurnool and Savnur.2 During the rule of 

his greatgrandson ‘Abdu’l Halim Khan, Haidar ‘Ali of Mysore overran this country and after 

capturing the former, bestowed it including Cumbum on his brother-in-law Mir ‘Ali Rada Khan.® 

The latter. was succeeded by his son Mir Qamaru’d Din Khan in 1780-81 A.D. The Nizam of | 

Hyderabad acquired this and other districts from Mysore by virtue of the Treaties of 1792 and 

1799 which closed the second and the third Mysore Wars and finally ceded them in 1800 to the 
British. 5 ர 

The Jami‘ mosque at Cumbum, situated near the main bazar of the town, bears two Persian 
inscriptions, both being almost identical in their text with the only difference that the one which 
is incised on the stone contains some more titles of the king and the minister which are omitted in 
the other. One of them is incised on a slab of black basalt which is built into the southern 
wall near the base of the minaret. The epigraph contains two versions of the same record, one 
in prose and the other in poetry. It records the erection of the mosque by one Sayyid Husain, 

the havaladar of Cumbum, during the reign of Sultan ‘Abdu’llah Qutb Shah when Mir Muhammad 
68 104 was the Mir Jumla of the empire. We do not possess any information regarding Sayyid 
Husain the builder, who is spoken of in the epigraph as originally belonging to Mazandaran. 

The inscriptional tablet measures 1'11” by 1’. The language is Persian and is executed in 
Nuskh of a fair type. The inscription has suffered a good deal from effects of weather and passage 
of time, and the letters have become slightly indistinct. 

It has been read as under :— 

TEXT 

Plate X (a) 

als (bi 445 ESS slaty a¢6 55° (;) 

ode] ail de Ge OU) 5 வ் (y) 

வ] பம Aare ye ci) gar Sl (¥) 

விக வட மிஸ்டிக் (6) 

ஸீட் பக்க ய் 35. நக மெ. (ஐ) 

வலி 432 மடு ப்ர (ல * 

  

' Brigg. opp. cit., p. 436; Heras, Aravidu Dynasty of Vijayanagara, p. 273; Sewell and Aiyangar, opp. cit., 
றற. 262, 206. 

2 M@athirwl Umara, Il, p. 58. ் 

3 Nishan-t-Haidat tr. by W. Miles under the title The History of Hydur Naik, pp. 351-365; Ma’athirwl 
Umara, II, p. 59. 

4 For Mir Muhammad Sa‘id, see #. I. M., 1937-38, p. 52; Mwiithirwl Umara, III, pp. 580-55.
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SOME INSCRIPTIONS FROM KALPI AND JATARA 

By Y. K. BuxHart 

Estampages of the four out of six epigraphs included in this article were collected by Maulavi 
Ashraf Husain, the ex-Assistant Superintendent for Arabic and Persian Inscriptions about two 
years back, of which two are from Kalpi, District Jalaun (U. P.) and two from Jatara in Vindhya 

Pradesh. Impressions of the remaining two inscriptions from Kalpi (nos. 3 and 4) were taken 

long ago by Maulavi Muhammad Shuaib of the Department of Archaeology and preserved in 

our office. 

These inscriptions are dated A.H. 839, 853, 906, 935, 961 and 961, and represent the periods 

of Sayyids, Lodis, Mughuls and Sirs. Of them, five are in Naskk style of an ordinary type 
and the remaining one is executed in Zhulth characters in relief. Out of the six inscriptions, one 

is bilingual written in Persian and Sanskrit. Thus dating from A.H. 839 to A.H. 961 (A.D. 1436 

to A.D. 1554), they cover a period of nearly one hundred and twenty years which may be treated 

as a transitional age in the domain of calligraphy.  Naskh paved the way for Nasta‘liq which 
developed in the Mughul period and reached its zenith in the reign of Shah Jahan (1627-1657). 

The script of these epigraphs may help one to mark the gradual development in the art of 
writing. 

T have arranged the inscriptions in chronological order but place-wise. The first two epigraphs 
from Kalpi indicate the erection of two domed tombs of Shaikh Abi’l Fath and Babi Haji 

Samad respectively. Shaikh Abi’l Fath, the occupant of the first tomb was a great saint of his 
age. He was a disciple and khalifa of Hadrat Banda Nawaz Gaisti Daraz of Gulbarga. About 
the next occupant unfortunately nothing is known so far. The third and fourth inscriptions are 

identical and record the construction of a Jami‘ Mosque during the reign of Sultan Muhammad 
‘Adil of the Sir dynasty by Mubarak Khan, son of Iqbal Khin. The last two stone-records, from 
Jatara, assign the construction of two step-wells during the governorships of Isma‘il Khan, son of 
Nizim Khan and Tatar Khan, a favourite of Sikandar Shah Lodi respectively. 

Kalpi 

The town of Kalpi lies in latitude 26°8’N and longitude 79°45’ E on the banks of the 
Jamuna river, 22 miles far from the district headquarters. It was 2 great centre of trade and 
business chiefly for cotton and ghi at the beginning of the nineteenth century. It is a 

prominent place of historical significance. The foundation of the town was laid down, as Firishta 

thinks, by Basdeo or Vasudeva, the ruler of Qannauj and the contemporary of the Sassanian 
king Bahram Gor in Persia? but another view assigns its foundation to a Dev, known as Kalib 
Deva.* Raja Birbal, one of the illustrious nine gems of the court of Emperor Akbar was born 
at Kalpi. Also the holy saint Shaikh Burhan is known to have resided there. It is said that 

the fort of the town was one of the eight great forts of the Chandela Rajputs. It formed part of 

the kingdoms of the Delhi Sultans, Hoshang Shah of Malwa, the Jaunpur chiefs, Babur and 

Humayiin. The earliest reference to the town is found in historical records in connection with its 

capture by Qutbu’d Din Aibak in 593 A.H. (1196 A.D.). 

The cultural and archaeological background of the town is also noteworthy. It was the 
capital of a sarkar and had a mint for copper coinage. The ancient relics and monuments are 

ea Tarikh-i-Firishta quoted in the Gazetteer and Tawarikh-i-Kalpi. 
* Tawartkh-t-Kalpt by Shaikh Khuda Bakhsh (manuscript preserved in the library of the Department of 

Archaeology, Northern Circle, Agra).
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still traceable there. Affording a clear evidence of the antiquity of the town, they shed light 

on the art and architecture of that period and form the bulwark of the cultural side of the town. ! 

I.—_INSCRIPTION FROM THE TOMB OF SHAH ABO’L FATH 

IN MAHALLA HART GANJ 

The tomb is square in plan with a low doorway in each of its sides. These doorways are all 

arched except the one on the south, over which at a height of 5’ 3” from the ground is a Persian 

inscription in verse assigning the commencement of the tomb of Shaikh Abi’l Fath, a famous 

saint of Kalpi and a khalifa of Shah Gaisii Daraz of Gulbarga (whose another khalifa Bhola Salar 
lies buried. to the east of the Station Road near Sirhi Darwaza). The aforesaid tomb is built of 

stones and bricks in lime and mortar covered over with lime plaster. The dome is bulbous. It 

is carved on an octagonal drum and crowned by a crested finial. The tomb isin good repair. 

The inscription is divided into three panels, the upper portion being a triangle in shape 

bearing the words ‘ gWJ| 98 ’ ‘ abi ’ (He is Ever-living, Segment), while the lower panels 

are squares of equal size containing the first hemistiches of verses on the right hand side and the 

second ones on the left hand. The construction of the tomb was commenced in Sha‘ban 853 A.H. 

(September 1449 A.D.) and completed after seven months in Safar 854 A.H. (March 1450 A.D.). 

The inscription slab is 1’74” x 1’5”, executed in Naskhi characters in relief. 

The occupant of the tomb, mentioned in the inscription, was Shaikh Abi’l Fath ‘Ala’ 

Quraishi, a celebrated saint of the 15th century as mentioned above. Shaikh Abia’l Fath was 

well versed in worldly sciences and possessed spiritual faculties as well. He also visited Mecca 

and Madina and was called :4+,2!| |} (the visitor of the two harems), thereafter. He was the 

author of a great number of books, “Awarifu’l Ma‘arif being one of the best among the lot. He 

had also written twenty other books on mysticism.? According to Khazinatw’l Asfiya he died 
in 862 A.H., and lies buried at Kalpi. The chronogram of his death is given in the book in the 

following verses :— 

cial] 93] ole (ne el ad cin Gl mls 5) by O5e 

call 9) aoe Gyo we Wa பீ] ல் ரிவி பிய ge 
This date is in contravention of the epigraphical evidence which gives 853 A. H. as the date of the 

foundation of his tomb. In all probability, the tomb. might have been built during the life-time 

. of the saint (as was the practice in those days) who, on his death, was interred therein. The 

inscription does not record the date of his death but only assigns the commencement and comple- 
tion of the tomb. The text is cited below :— . 

TEXT 

Plate XI (a) 

மிடி 

விம 

Obj Jel bs கலி] வம கி ழ் கபம் பம். (0) 
பட 25 Gus eslb) 35 ஞ் மல். கும் பேமிழ ஆ (ஈ) 
  

1 For a detailed history of and information about Kalpi, please see (a) District Gazetteer of the United Provinces, 

vol, XXV, Jalaun, pp. 159-163, (6) Archaeological Sunvey of India Reports, vol, X XI, pp. 131-133, and 

(c) A. Fuhrer, The Monumental Antiquities and Inscriptions in the North Western Provinces and Uudh, pp. 112, 

113. 
2 Khazinatw'l Asfiya, p. 379. 

1 DGA/55. ல்
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ப்ட் 452 ola Af] Aw 9 dere? 20ல் 2. (௪) 

Ols54 wale te ௮] 2 5௮ pled ols Digs uw மடி AS (ஈ) 

TRANSLATION 

He is the Ever-living 

Segment 

(1) The tomb of the Shaikh, the visitor of the two harams, Shaikh Abi’l Fath, the Qutb (or 

the pole star) of the people of the world 

(2) is an object of envy for the sphere on account of its loftiness, and emulated by Paradise 

on account of its elegance. 

(3) Its foundation took place in the month of Sha‘ban 803 after adding 50 (to it) (i.e., 853 

A.H.=September 1449 A.]).). 

(4) After that it was completed by the grace of God in seven months in the month of Safar 

(of the following year). 

Il—FROM THE TOMB OF SHAIKH HAJI SAMAD, ADALSARAI MAHALLA 

Near the Thatheron ka Kuan is a domed structure, square in plan, provided with a doorway 

on each of its four sides. It is made of bricks in lime covered over with lime plaster. The drum 

of the dome is octagonal. There are ominous cracks in all the four arched entrances and if not 

immediately repaired, the tomb is in imminent danger of collapse without notice any moment. 
There being so few monuments assignable to Babur’s period, the tomb amply deserves 

protection. 

Over the east entrance of the tomb is an epigraph in Persian prose consisting of five lines, 

each line having been inscribed in a horizontal panel. It mentions the name of the occupant of 
the tomb as Shaikh Babi Haji Samad and assigns the construction during the governorship of 
Sultan ‘Alam Lodi in the reign of the Mughul Emperor Babur on the 15th of Rajab 935 A.H. 
(25th March 1529 A.D.). The style of writing is Naskh of an inartistic nature, carved in embossed 

letters. The inscription slab measures 10” x74” and reads as follows :— 

TEXT 

Plate XII (a) 

[0] dee ce lh ee wT ul (0) 
de ldo ph dee  (y) 

S25) டீம்ல ப. (ஐ) 

wep ole POU Ar (6) 

BS tye 40 வனி 9 cutliad ain (e) 

TRANSLATION 

(1) This tomb of Shaikh Babi HAji Samad 

(2) during the reign of the Mughul King Babur, 

(8) (and during) the governorship“of Sultan ‘Alam Lodi 

(4) on the 15th of the month of Rajab 

(5) year 935 (A,H.=25th March 1529 A.D.) was constructed.
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TII-IV.—TWO INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE DEORHI MOSQUE IN THE 
UDHAMPURA MAHALLA 

The mosque is built of mortar and brick ; it measures about 30’ by 15’, consists of 3 bays and 
is surmounted by 3 domes. Of the two inscriptions noticed here, one (plate XI b) is fixed on 

the right corner of the central arch and comprises six lines, while the other (plate XI c), fixed 
over the entrance of the mosque, contains seven lines of record and in addition ‘a few words 

on the left border. Both are carved on the slabs of red sandstone, executed in Naskh characters 

of an indifferent type in relief. ‘They are in Persian prose and identical in their text (excepting 

two words) which runs to the effect that the mosque was constructed on Sunday, the 8th of the 
month of Dhu’! Hajjah 961 A.H. (4th November 1554 A.D.) during the reign of Sultin Muhammad 

‘Adil of the Sir dynasty by Mubarak Khan, (son of) Iqbal Khan. 

The word vk occurring near the end of the third line under the words 4௯ பூம்] ம the: 

former inscription (plate XI b) is absent in the other inscription (plate XI). This 

word should properly be read after the word 4x.» and thus it reads as ole drew ஸர்] (this 

Jami‘ mosque). It appears that the mosque referred to in the epigraphs is not an ordinary type 

but a congregational one as clarified by the word vk in the former inscription. Moreover, 

since the Word ek is carved beneath the words 4x. .,1| and is absent in the other, one may 

draw the conclusion that the word in question might have been left out through oversight by the 

engraver in both of the epigraphs at first, but later on it was carved in the former inscription 

under the words 4%.» பூஜ] as there was no space for its insertion in the proper line between the 

aforesaid words. 

The next point which is to be noted here is one day’s difference in the date, the day recorded 

(viz., Sunday) being the same. The former inscription mentions the date as Sunday, the 7th of 

the montb of Dhi’l Hajjah, while in the other the date is recorded as Sunday, the 8th ofthe month 

of Dhit’l Hajjah. Thus the difference of one day lies in the epigraphs, but on scrutiny the date 

in the second inscription is found correct and exact because the day 4i254 (Sunday) was the 8th 

and not the 7th of the month of Dhi’] Hajjah 961 A.H. (vide von Eduard Mahler, vergleichungs- 

Tabellen, p. 25). 

The second inscription ends in the word 45 ,® and runs on to the left border but the words 

do not admit of decipherment as they are completely peeled off. I think with all probability that 

since both the inscriptions are identical, the abraded words in the border must be Arj\s 4) 43) Pn 

55) 04. ‘They may be read as follows :— 

TEXT 

(a) Plate XI (b) 

வதிவிட 
4) guy torr ad) YI AY (y) 

oF ky ok 3௮ ஸம்] Sole Jane GULL 13252. (6) 

4அழல் பரமர் பன்வு law Olu டும். (6) 
¥F2
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ALEK) j.9 oldie ayy Aged) 93 ols 1A] > perce An| yo 3௮௯௪ (௨) 

dy] oly வலிழ் [4] Ail gee aT த வகி - நம்மு] கம (6) 

௫) Plate XI (c) ; 

னி gems) ail pom (0) 

a) guy toes | VI IY (6) 

Sole terme OUale dpe 52 (ஐ) 

IW] OT ய ௯ பம. (er) 

dere dalyd Guild ides coe) 

கடட அவி ௮3 ஸி 3 அழல். (4) 

aS 4b Atlerud gil tal ale AL jp pide (2) 
On the left border. 

[31 20) விம் ௮ லி) ] 

TRANSLATION 

(1) In the name of God, the Compassionate, the Merciful. 

(2) There is no god but God ; Muhammad is the Prophet of God. 

(3) In the reign of Sultin Muhammad ‘Adil, this Jami‘ mosque was constructed by 

(4) Mubarak Khan, (son of) Iqbal Khan, Shirwani (of) Paraj Khail (tribe) at the instance of 

Khwaja 

(5) Muhammad, (son of) Khwaja Mahmid, dated Sunday, the 8th of the month of Dhi’l 

ajjah 

(6) (in) the year nine hundred and sixty-one (4th November 1564 A.D.). Whoever reads 

(this) should recite the fatoha (Opening chapter of the Quran). 

As may be easily seen, the language of the records. and their styles of writing are of an ordinary 
type, being most probably the work ofa local scribe. These are two of the few known records 

indicating the name of Muhammad ‘Adil Siir, better known in history as ‘Adli or Andhli as the 

Tabagat-i-Akbart states.1 His original name was Mubariz Khan. He wasa cousin of Islam Shah 

who had married his sister. When Islam Shah died, Mubariz Khan ascended the throne after 
putting to death Firiiz, his own nephew, and assumed the title of Muhammad ‘Adil. From an 

account given in the Tabagat, it appears that Islam Shah had no faith in him. He used to tell his 
wife, Bibi Ba’i by name, that if she loved her son Firiz Khan, she should allow him to kill her 

brother Mubariz Khan, who was a hindrance in the path of her son, and if she loved her brother, 

rhe should wash her hands off the life of her son, for he was afraid, he said, that Firiz stood in 

constant danger from his uncle. The wife did not agree saying that her brother did not cherish 
any desire for kingship, being given to merriment and pursuit of music.? 

1 Nawal Kishore Ed., pp. 238, 239, 

8 7088.) ற, 118, Wajji Dabir, the author of the celebrated Arabic History of Gujarat, gives more or less the 

same story which he had heard from Miyan ‘Abdu’r Razzaiq who was in the prime of his youth during the reign 
of Sher Shah and who had come to Gujarat in the reign of Islam Shah (Zafaru’l Walih, II, p. 1104).
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Rayachiiru (Raichur) aresmentioned in a record from Siruguppa’ (i.e., the present record). It may 
be observed that the chief Havaladar at Adoni and Raichur is none other than ‘Abdu’l Muham- 

mad, though this statement wants us to believe otherwise. As the inscription is not without 
historical interest, it is being published here alongwith its facsimile. 

Siruguppa stands on a narrow branch of the Tungabhadra. The name Siruguppa means ‘pile 
of wealth’ and is well earned by the striking contrast which its rich wet land watered by two 
branches of an anicut channel from the Tungabhadra affords to the parched dry land around it. 
There is an old fort, on a bastion of which stands the temple of Sambhu Linga, the oldest in the 
village. Within its enclosure are two inscribed stones, but one is broken into two and the other 
is chipped.t 

The present inscribed tablet which measures about 3’ by 1’ 4” is reported to have been built 
into the wall of the bastion near the Sambhulingasvamin temple. The epigraph has been inscribed 
in three languages, namely, Persian, Marathi and Kannada. The Persian version records the erec- 

tion of a bastion in the midst of the river, while the Marathi and Kannada versions mention the 

erection of a well as well. It is further to be noted that the Kannada version is dated in Saka 
Era, while the Persian and Marathi records bear the date in Shuhur San. The Marathi record 

which is almost a translation of the Persian record otherwise, adds, as already stated, the words 

Sambhudevu bai (a well of god Sambhu) before Husaini Burj as also the benedictory words dama 

daulatah after the name of the nobleman. The bastion is not mentioned by any name in the 

Persian record. 

The Persian record is pretty weather-beaten and is inscribed in Naskh of a crude type with 
the result that a word or two could not be deciphered. It comprises three lines in prose. I¢ 
begins with a religious text about the Omnipotence of God instead of the usual Bismillah. There 

is no reference to the ruling king. At this period the Adil Shahi ruler was Ibrahim ‘Adil Shah II, 

It has been read as follows :— 

TEXT 

Plate XLII (a) 

elisa (2 cde 928 ஸ்]. (1) 

oid Coles வ்டஸ்.. 1 முழம் பூழி CH! (sic) pte lew Al yoyed Sle 99 (y) 
B99) Ald SIU] ge pe bes) EXLe று! வலி பம CK Ge) ote Glad Goku Glivle eX 

2g elke 4 
மல ம்ஷ2 ௮2 12 வட்ஸ் 9 Ay Su glam cclelis F cee jlo gi வடம் அ. (ல) 
ஸ்ர்வ லல்ல ப F ail) 5.99 Aly lhe) liars ole phim crus லல்ல ம் oy 

பு] 30 பவல் பூரம் ப் 
TRANSLATION 

(1) God is Powerful over whatever He wills. 
(2-3) In the Shuhir San 1018, on behalf (2) of the intrepid master, Malik of high dignity, 

having signet of happiness, the: best of grandees, Malik ‘“Abdu’l Muhammad, son of Malik Raihan, 
Sarhavaldar of the fort of Adawni, the District of Raichiir and the city of Muhammad Nir for (2), 
the mugasa of Sirguppa fort, and during the thanadari of Dalpat Rao, a bastion was constructed 
in the middle of the river, (which) has been completed on..... 27th Ramadanu’] Mubarak. As 
for the rest, may (all) be blessed with goodness and excellence ! Amen. 

1 Gazetteer of Bellary District, p. 234. 
3 This phrase, the reading of which is doubtful, occurs in the next line also.
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Marathi Version 

“This Marathi version is identical in the main with its Kannada version which has been trans- 

slated.? The following changes may be noted :— 

1. The date in line 1 is given in Suhurw San. Theexpression Tq சானி இ is an 

addition before அவல . 

2. In line 4 SOTA TS is mentioned as STUT€@T< which isnot soin Kannada. The Marathi 

word are evidently stands for the Kannada bhdvi meaning a ‘well’. The benedic- 

tion at the end in Kannada is absent in Marathi,” 

Kannada Version 

“Hail ! Let there be victory and prosperity. In the Salivahana Saka year 1549 and Prabhava, 

on Jyéshtha bahula 30, Sunday, Rajesri Dalapatiriya constructed a well of god Sarhbhu and a 

bastion called Huseni Burju when Amadatulla Ayyana mallika Abdulla Mahamada Rehana Sahéba 

was holding charge of the Adavani Fort as Sar Havaldar and of Mamale Rayichiru, Sahar Maha- 

madaniru, Mokhasa-hisara Siruguppa. May this have the strength of the moon, the sun and the 

stars. May auspiciousness and splendour attend this.” 

Before we proceed to refer to the personages mentioned in the inscription, we may compare 

the three versions in their dates and contents. The Persian version records the date as 1018 

Shuhur San, while the Marathi clearly mentions 1028 Sahur San in words (Saman Asharin). The 

latter date tallies with the year Saka 1549 given in the Kannada version which corresponds to 

1028 Shuhar San or 1036 Hijra or 1627 A. D. It is very likely that the engraver of the Persian 

inscription may have inadvertantly inscribed p«.s Ola instead of the correct date: pic 9 Qld, 

Ag regards the contents, the Persian record mentions only the construction of the bastion in 

the middle of the river (the bastion is not called by any name), while both the Marathi and Kannada 

versions mention the construction of the bastion called Huseni Burj as well as that of a well of god 

Sambhu. 

The epigraph is important from historical point of view. ‘Abdu’l Muhammad, son of 

Malik Raihan of the inscription seems to have been one of the foremost grandees of the Adilshahi 
kings. It is really surprising to find the Persian chronicles completely silent regarding him. We 

do not find a mention of him even by name or otherwise, direct or indirect, in any work including 
the Basdtinu’s Salatin. Malik ‘Abdu’l Muhammad seems to have governed Raichur and _ its 

surrounding parts for a number of years, as may be gathered from a number of inscriptions at Raichur 

in which he appears as the builder of some monuments at that place. For example, the Jami‘ 

Mosque inside the fort of Raichur has two inscriptions mentioning its erection by him in 1032 A.H. 

(1622-23 A.D.) during the reign of Ibrahim “Adil Shah, while the inscription on Mir Husain Sahib’s 

dargah speaks of a granary constructed by him in the same year. Another inscription dated in 

the same year, found near the Kati gate of Raichur speaks of him as Amir ‘Amil who constructed 
nine arches, and yet another on the gate itself records his having constructed the arch of the gate 
  

1 These two versions have been deciphered, translated and annotated for me by Shri P. B. Desai of the 

Government Epigraphist’s Office, Ootacamund, through the good offices of Shri N. Laxminarayana Rao, Govem. 

ment Epigraphist, to both of whom my cordial thanks are due. 

2 See below. 

3 Bain is used in a number of Persian inscriptions in the sense of a step-well. Also ef, waw in Gujarati. 

1 DGA/55 @
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in the same year. An inscription from the Jami‘ Mosque of the town speaks of his having cons- 
tructed the mosque, which was completed in 1038 A. H.t 

Apart from these epigraphs, ‘Abdu’l Muhammad finds mention in a Telugu manuscript in 
Mackenzie collection, as having led, alongwith his brother ‘Abdu’l Wahhab, an attack on Kurnool 

in 1504 Siddharti.? Tradition ascribes to him as his resting place the larger of the tombs in Kurnool, 

known locally as ‘Abdu’l Wahhab ka Gumbad.* As regards Dalapatrao during whose thanadart 

the bastion was constructed, I have not been able to gather any information. However, the 

Basatin mentions one Dalapatrao, a ndikwari at Dharwar who was imprisoned by Murari in about 
1045 A.H., when the latter fled to Dharwar. Murari, it is said, could not get access to the fort at 

first, but later on, Dalapatraio and other naikwaris came out of the fort and received him when he 
got them arrested. But it is difficult to say whether he is the same person as mentioned in the 
present record. Both the Marathi and Kannada versions call him Rajeéri. 

Tt has not been possible to identify Muhammadnir, which seems to have some sort of association 
with the name of ‘Abdu’l Muhammad. The Bas@tin gives various names of Kurnool, viz., Muham- 
madnagar, Muhammad Nir etc.,5 but whether Kurnool is meant here, it is difficult to say, due not 
only to the absence of any other evidence but also to the fact that the Hyderabad edition of the 
Basatin is very corrupt. 

TWO PERSIAN INSCRIPTIONS OF THE REIGN OF SHAH JAHAN FROM 
SARAI EKDIL, DISTRICT ETAWA 

By Y. K. Buxuarti 

Some time back, I brought to the notice of the ex-Assistant Superintendent of Epigraphy 
two unpublished Persian inscriptions at Hkdil, a village in the District of Etawah in U.P. 
He wanted’ me to collect their estampages and write notes on them for publication in this Journal. 
My observations are as follows :— 

Ekdil, a small town in the District of Etawah, lies in 26°46’N and 79°5'H, five miles east of 
Etawah on the road to Auraiya. The village is said to have been founded by Saksena Kayasths 
and called Sarai Rupa after the name of the founder. The railway station Ekdil is situated about 
a mile and a half to the north of the town on the Northern Railway. About a mile to the east of 
the town is a baolt or stepped-well, said to have been built by a Banjara.® 

Tn the reign of the Mughul Emperor, Shah Jahan, a eunuch named Yakdil Khan constructed 
aninn (sardi) and a small unpretentious mosque in the years 1039 A.H. and 1042 A.H. (1629 A.D. 
& 1632 A.D.) respectively and thenceforth the town came to be called Ekdil (or Yakdil) after him. 
A metalled road, lined up with shops on one side leads to the main gate built of red sandstone, 
bearing a Persian inscription above the arch. The other inscription appears on the mosque of 
Yakdil Khan nearby. Although of no particular importance today and the Imperial Gazetteer 
and the District Gazetteer, Etawah, are almost silent about it, the inscriptions under notice lead 
one to infer that it was a pretty important place in the mediaeval period and travellers used to stay 
there comfortably. 

1 Bashiru’d Din Ahmad, Wagqi'at-1-Mamlakat-i- Bijapur, part IIT, pp. 326, 329, 334-35. 
2 Journal of Indian History, vol. XXX, part III, December 1952, p. 311. The cycle Siddharti corresponds 

with the year 1541 Saka and not 1504 Saka. The former date therefore seems to be nearer to truth. 
* For the inscriptions in the Gumbad, seo £.I.—Arabic and Persiun Supplement for 195] and 52, pp, 41-48. 

Pp. 313. 

5 Pp. 331, 386, 384, 524. 
§ District Gazetteer of United Provinces, vol. XI, Etawah, p. 226,
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TRANSLATION 

(1) In the name of God, the Compassionate, the Merciful. All praise is due to God, the Lord 

of the worlds ; and blessings and peace be upon His Apostle, Muhammad, and his descendents and 
his pious companions. God, the Most High says : The mosques of God shall be visited and main- 
tained by such as believe in God. 

(2) and the Last Day, establish regular prayers, and practise regular charity, and fear none ் 
(at all) except God. It is they who are expected to be on true guidance.1_ And the Prophet, may 
God’s blessings and peace be upon him, has said: He who builds a mosque in (this) world, God 
builds for him seventy mosques in the hereafter. 

(3) During the reign of the just king, the emperor of the world and the chief of Faith, 
Abi’ Ghazi Shuja‘u’d Din Muhammad, the auspicious ruler and prince, 
when Lutfu’llah Shirazi founded (this) august mosque as beautiful as Paradise, 
at the ‘abode of peace’ celebrated throughout the countries viz., Shuja‘-abad, may God preserve 

it! Amen ! 

(4) (It was) at a time when the standards of (royal) intention were in the province of Bengal 
with glory and grandeur. 

May this abode of Faith for ever prosper and flourish out of regard for and the sanctity of 
seven? paradises ! 

May this magnificent stone-edifice remain for ever strong through the grace of Ni‘matu’llah. 
When Wisdom sought the year of its construction, a (heavenly) voice said: The House of 

Faith has become manifest. 

(5) Let it not remain hidden from the minds of the seekers of news that the construction of 
this grand mosque was completed in the reign of His Majesty, the second Sahib Qiran, Shah Jahan 
Badshah, by Lutfu’llah, the humblest of the servants of the state, and a disciple and admirer of 
Shah Ni‘matu’llah, in the month of Ramadan, 1067 (A.H.=Jun.-Jul. 1657 A.D.). 

The date is also afforded by the chronogram contained in the words, ‘The House of Faith has 
become manifest.’ 

Mir Lutfu’llah Shirazi, mentioned in the epigraph as the builder of the mosque, held the rank 
of 500, 300 horse, under Shah Jahan,? and was the fawdar of Kamrup during the governorship of 
Shah Shuja‘ of Bengal. Towards the close of the year 1067 A.H., when the news of Shah Jahan’s 
protracted iliness spread in the distant parts and far off places of the realm, Shuja‘ also proclaimed 
himself king and in his bid for the throne marched towards Patna and Bihar and thence to Banaras. 
In the chaos thus caused, the province of Kamrup was invaded by the Raja of Kuch Bihar, while 
at the same time, the Raja of Assam also sent a large force by land as well as water towards Kamrup. 
Lutfu'llah, finding himself surrounded by two enemies and despairing of any help, managed to 
rescue himself and reached Decca. The army of Kuch Bihar found itself challenged by the 
Assamese and beat a safe retreat, leaving Kamrup in the sole possession of the Assamese. The 
country was reconquered by Mir Jumla Mu‘azzam Khan, the celebrated general of Aurangzeb a few 
years later. 

Shah Ni‘matu’llah whose disciple and admirer Mir Lutfu’llah was, is none other than Shah 
Ni‘matu’llah Firiizpiri so called from his association with Firuzpur near Gaur where he died in 

1 Quran, IX, 18. 

* Chat as writven here cannot be seventy, but in all probability it is co transcribed so. 
ச 

* Badshah Nama, p. 747. 
4 ‘Alamgir Nama, pp. 678-79; Riyadu’s Salatin, pp. 218-19.
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1080 A.H. (1669 A.D.).1 He is reputed as a saint for whom Prince Shuja‘ had great respect.” 
Besides being a saint, he seems to have been something of a poet as well. It.is said that on the day 

the order of transfer of the governorship of Bengal from Khanazid Khan to Nawwab Mukarram 

Khan was being drawn up at Delhi, Shah Ni‘matu’llah sent to Khanazad Khan, a gasida which he 

had composed in his praise and in this gasida there was one verse which gave Khanaziad Khan an 

indication of his coming transfer. The transfer orders were received about a month after. He 

lies buried in a fine domed building adjacent to a small plain mosque on the bank of a large tank in 

Mahdipur, near Gaur.’ 

_It appears from the epigraph that the town was named Shuja‘-abad, probably after the name 

of Prince Shuja‘, though we do not find mention of it by this name in contemporary historical 
works. 

INSCRIPTIONS OF THE SULTANS OF GUJARAT FROM SAURASHTRA 

By Z. A. DEsat 

Saurashtra, the peninsular part of Gujarat, which had been for some time past called Kathiawar 

lies on the west coast of India between 20° 40’ and 23° 25’ north latitude and 69° 20’ east longitude. 

Formerly divided into a number of native states, and now a Part B state under the Indian Re- 

public, it contains architectural antiquities and monuments including a number of inscriptions and 

epigraphs spread over the whole state. Though isolated in its geographical position, Saurashtra 

has not remained free in the medieval ages from the attacks without ; ‘ the power that held sway 

on the mainland has generally always experienced suzerainty over the group of Hindu Princes, 

many of them of ancient lineage, who held sway in Kathiawar’. Junagarh, the ‘ most important 

capital city of the peninsula for over a thousand years ’, was the ‘ seat of the Fauzdars or Governors 

who administered it on behalf first of the Gujarat Sultans and later of the Mughal Viceroys at 

Ahmadabad’. This long association of the state with Muslim rule has resulted in the existence 

of a large number of buildings and monuments bearing Persian and Arabic inscriptions, some of 

which, collected from several places in the state during my recent tour are studied here. 

Most of these inscriptions have suffered much on account of weather and sea-climate, though 
their present damaged state is not less due to neglect and lack of care. It is surprising that these 
inscriptions should have escaped the notice of scholars as well as archaeological authorities in the 
past. Even today, the state of these epigraphs is far from being satisfactory, and the Archaeological 
Department of Saurashtra should take necessary steps to arrest their further deterioration by pro- 
tecting them. 

An earlier attempt to copy and study these inscriptions when they were in a better state might 
have proved very useful insomuch as portions which do not admit of decipherment now could 
have been read then. The former state of Bhavnagar had, no doubt, taken a lead in this matter by 
publishing the texts, without facsimiles, of some inscriptions from Saurashtra and a few more from 
Gujarat as early as in 1886 in the form of a small book entitled Corpus Inscriptionwm Bhavnagari. 
  

1H. Beveridge, J. A. S. B., LXIV, 1895, where a detailed notice of the Khirshid-i-Jahan Numa by 8. Mahi 
Bakhsh al-Husaini Angrezibadi occurs. This book contains a biography of Shah Ni‘matw’llah. (p. 197). For 
inscriptions mentioning Shih Ni‘matu’llah and copied fron: this book, see p. 201. Also sce, T, W, Beale, Wiftahw’t 
Tawarikh, p. 274. 

2 Riyad, p. 217. 

8 [bid., p. 205. 

‘ List of Ancient Monuments in Bengal (Calcutta, 1896), p. 446. 
5 Commissariat, M. S., History of Gujarat, I, v,
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Though it was a singular service done to the cause of Arabic and Persian Epigraphy, for which 

students of Gujarat History in general and epigraphy in particular must ever remain indebted, it 
must be said that the work lacks that scientific and proper study of inscriptions which should mark 

a work of this nature, not to speak of a number of mistakes of print and otherwise, that have crept 
in. After that date, however, nobody gave any thought to these inscriptions and many others that 

might exist unknown to us, with the result that not only their-condition has deteriorated but in 

some cases, inscriptions have totally disappeared. Thus, for example, the inscription from Panch 
Bibi’s Kotha, at Somnath Patan, and another from Hasan Pir’s Dargah at Talaja, the latter 

belonging to the reign of the last Sultan of Gujarat, could not be traced. aie 

The Corpus Inscriptionum-Bhavnagari, as already remarked, is too full.of mistakes and mis- 

readings, especially of dates, to be relied upon as a source of historical research, and in fact, it has 

mislead some scholars. It was therefore felt that these inscriptions should be re-edited along with 
a few hitherto unpublished inscriptions that have been only recently found. 

I have divided them into three groups: First of inscriptions that belong to pre-Sultanate 

period, second, of those belonging to the Sultanate period, and the third of those dealing with the 
post-Sultanate period. The second group has been dealt with in this article, the other two being 
reserved for the subsequent numbers of this journal. All the Gujarat Sultans except Muhammad I 

Da’iid, Sikandar, Mahmid II and Muzaffar III are represented by the inscriptions studied below. 

The reigns of Muhammad I, Da’iid, Sikandar and Mahmid II were too short-lived to possess 

any such records, while Muzaffar IIT had, from the very beginning of his reign, to experience quite 

a vicissitude of fortune until his tragic deathin 1000 A.H. An inscription mentioning him is 

reported to have existed in Talaja but is now no more traceable. 

A study of the following inscriptions will show that four of them bear their respective dates 

preceded by the words Shuhir San. This confronts us with a problem as to whether Shuhiar era 

is meant by this expression, or simply the scribe inadvertantly inscribed these words without know- 

ing anything about Shuhiir San. The dates preceded by the words Shuhwr San in these epigraphs 
are 860, 938, 962, and 946 (the reading of this last date is doubtful). In all these cases, the months 
are also given ; so, on the face of it, it would appear that the Shuhir era and not the Hijra one is 
meant. Now, if the Shuhir era is meant, it would obviously have to be identical with the one 
in vogue in Decean, since we do not have any specific information regarding its reckoning in Gujarat. 
The first three of these inscriptions bear the names of the ruling monarch’. These dates, if taken 
as of Shuhir era, would fall out of the reigns of the respective kings. To be clear, 860 is the date 
of Qutbu’d Din Ahmad II’s inscription. Shuhir 860 would mean 864 A.H., but Mahmiid I, who 
had succeeded Ahmad II in 862 A.H., was the ruling king then ; likewise, 938 is the date ef the 
inscription of Bahadur Shah who died in 943 A.H., while the corresponding Hijra year of 938 
Shuhtr era would be 944 ; similarly, 962 is the date of the inscription of Sultan Ahmad III. The 
Shuhur 962 would correspond to 969 A.H., while that monarch was killed in 968 A.H. In view of 
this, the mention of the word Shuhiir seems more due to conventional mode of writing than other- 
wise. 

Muzaffar Shah 

I.—INSCRIPTION FROM VERAVAL 
This bilingual record is incised on a slab of stone measuring 2’6” by 1'6” which is fixed into the 

inner face of the west wall of the mortuary of a small unpretentious tomb of Maghribi Shah, 
situated near the Customs house at Veraval. The Persian version is composed of four lines in Per- 
sian prose, while the Sanskrit one, incised below, consists of three lines. The Persian record men- 
tions the construction of the city-wall and a guard-room which was started in 810 A.H. during the 
reign of Zafar Khan Shamsu’d Dunya wa’d Din Muzaffar Shah, the second Sultan of Gujarat and 
was brought to completion in the following year. The Sultan is mentioned with his pre-kingship
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as well as his royal titles, the latter without his kunyat which was, according to the Tabagat-t- 
Akbari, Abi’l Mujahid The inscription is apparently not in situ. It appears to have been re- 
moved from its original place which may have been a guard-room in the city-wall of the town. The 
builder is Fadlu’llah Ahmad Abii Raja,? who is also mentioned in an inscription of Sultan Ahmad I.* 

TEXT 

Plate XV (a) 

ட 3 yam 

ய எ ௮ allo Wall பச அலி tees OLE pi அவ மக (லு 

த ols pide Cenkd 59 9 lay | dom} aid head ஞி ules [3] ஸ்ிஃ ode) (5) 

வில் ede Adledlad 9 pte Hel Ale Jol 

Ai) pdx) GOUSD| dad 9 AS oly iy Coed Gt] les] (dade cleus tuys 3.5. (ஐ) 

TRANSLATION : 

(1) In the name of God, the Compassionate, the Merciful. On the 14th of the month of 

Shawwal (of the) year 810 (A.H. or 13th March 1408 A.D.), the building of this city-wall and house 

(2-3) (was commenced) during the reign of Khin-i-A‘zam Zafar Khan, son of Wajihu’l Mulk, 

Shamsu’d Dunya wa’d Din Muzaffar Shah, the King, under the supervision and order of Malik 

Fadlu’llah Ahmad Abii Raja, and was completed on the 27th of Rabi‘ I, year 811 (A.H. or 20th 

Aug. 1408 A.D.). 

(4) Let whoever visits this, remember this weak (slave) with the prayers for the safety of his 

Faith, and recite the Fatiha (opening chapter) of the Book (i.e., the Quran). 

Sanskrit version* 

TEXT 

1. Sarhvat 1464 varshé Chaitra vadi2........ Sri-Sti Dapharsha(kha) na... .Saha 

9. Mudapharasulatina-vijayarajyé mahimalika-Sri-Phajarala-Ahamada a 

3. pitarh Srivana vadi 13 nishpana (nna) h || Subharh bhavatu marhgalam-astul| 

Note ; 

~ Damaged. Refers to the Sarhvat year 1464, chaitra vadi 2 and the victorious reign of Daphara- 
sha(kha) na........ Mudaphara Sulatana, when something was caused to be made by Phaj- 
arala Ahamada. The work was completed on Sravana vadi 13. 

1 Tabagat-i-Akbari (Bibl. Ind.), vol. III, p. 93. 
2 Aba Raja is a kunyat. We are told by Sayyid Hashim bin Kamilu’d Din Muhammad, the author of 

Sahaifws Sadat that Abi Raja is the kunyat of ‘Abdu’r Rahman, son of Amiri’l’ Mu’minin Abi Bakr, and that 

Khudawand Khan Siddiqi, a vazir of Zafar Khan was known assAbi Raja’i (Nawda-i-Adab, Bombay, 

vol. V, no. 3, pp. 57-58). Shams Siraj ‘Afif says: Abirajaiyan are a group of people from up-country 
(Tartkh-t-Firuz Shahi, Bibl. Ind., p. 454). It appears that Fadlu’ lah Ahmad was known as Abi Raja because he 

claimed descent from the above mentioned ‘Abdu’r Rahman, and very possibly the term Abi Raja had passed 

on into something of a family name. Shamsu’d Din Abi Raja, far more celebrated than Fadlu’llah was a 

notable grandee of Firiiz and was also for sometime the nazim of Gujarat. 
3 Corpus Insc. Bhavnagar, p. 20: This inscription, originally from Somnath Patan, is now preserved in the 

State Museum, Junagarh. 
4 The transcript of this version alongwith a note on it was kindly supplied to me by the Government Epigraphist, 

Ootacamund, to whom [I am grateful, 

1 DGA/55. =
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The inscriptions of Zafar Khan so far published do not represent him as a king. Hence this 

inscription which bears his name and royal titles possesses a special importance and furnishes us 

with a firsthand evidence for the fact that Zafar Khan was already an independent king in the second 

half of the year 810 A.H. This raises an interesting question as to when did Zafar Khan assume in- 

dependence? The Mir’dt-c-Sikandari, Firishta and the Tabagat-i-Akbari give 810 A.H. as the 

year in which Zafar Khan declared his independence and assumed the title ofa king! The கோ 

bridge History of India, however, puts the date a few years earlier. According to it, ‘ the kingdom 

of Gujarat was established in 13896 A.D............. In 1396, the strife between two rival kings 

Mahmiid Shah and Nusrat Shah and the impossibility of determining to whom the allegiance was due, 

furnished him (i.e., Zafar Khan) with the pretext for declaring himself independent........ 2 

This statement appears hardly to be correct. For, apart from the statements of the Mw’at, Firishta 

and the Tabagqat, there is sufficient epigraphical evidence to show that Zafar Khan did not declare 

his independence in 1396 nor was there any impossibility of determining to whom the allegiance 

was due—to Mahmiid Shah or Nusrat Shah. An epigraph from Mangrol, dated 797 A.H., mentions 

N.srat Shah as the ruling king and Zafar Khan as the governor of Gujarat.? Another record, from 

Ghogha near Bhavnagar, dated in the same year, also mentions Nusrat Shah as the ruling monarch 

and Zafar Khan as the governor. Fortunately, we have another inscription of Zafar Khan men- 

tioning him as mugti‘ of the province of Gujarat, as late as in 807 A.H.° which goes to corroborate 

the statements of the Mir'at etc. that even after the death of Tatar Khan (or Muhammad Shah I) 

who was the first to enjoy kingship of Gujarat, though only for a period of two months from Jumadi 

TI to Sha‘ bin 806 A.H. (December 1403 to March 1404 A.D.), Zafar Khan did not assume royalty. 

It was only in 810 that urged by the nobles of Gujarat, he assumed kingship.° 

Ahmad Shah I 

Muzaffar I was succeeded by his grandson Ahmad Shah, the celebrated founder of the city of 

Abmadabad. He is supposed to have ascended the throne of Gujarat on the 14th Ramadan 813 

AH. or 10th Tanua.y 1411 A.D.’ The gap of some six to seven months between the dates of the 

death of Muzaffar Shah as given in the Mir’at and of the accession of Sultan Ahmad has not been 

taken due notice of, and is not referred to by Professor Commissariat in his monumental work on 

the history of Gujarat, a latest work on the subject ; the learned professor accepts the date of death 

of Muzaifar given in the Mir’at-i-Sikandari, viz., Safar 813 A.H. or June-July 1410 A.D. The Taba- 

qit-i-Akbart and Firishta give the date of his death as Safar 814 A.H. The question therefore 

arises as to which of these two dates is correct. If the earlier date is accepted, the gap of seven 

months as already mentioned cannot be accounted for. The throne of Gujarat could not have 

remained unoccupied for about seven months, since Sultan Ahmad, the legal heir, is not reported 

in any history to have been away at that time from the capital. The Tabaga@t, however, states that 

Muzaffar invested his grandson with kingship during his life-time and lived for five months and 

sixteen days after the accession of Sultan Ahmad. Under the circumstances, the account of the 

Tabagat appears to be correct. 
  

1 Dr Chaghtai, in his Muslim Mondments of Ahmadabad (Poona, 1942), p. 11 writes on the authority of the 

Wirat that ‘after ruling for a period of three years and seven months Zafarkhin died in the month of Safar, 813 

AH. (M.S. 19)’ which is wrong. What Mat says is that he assumed kingship in 810 A.H., three years and seven 

months after the date of the death of his son. 
2 Vol. IT, pp. 294-95. 

' Corp. Insc. Bhav., p. 16. 
4 Tbid., p. 7, where the date is incorrectly read as 777 AH. 

5 ,1.M.. 1939-40, pp. 2-3. 
6 M.S, p. 193 7.A4,, IT, p.92, 
7M.S., p. 22; 7.4., IT, p. 95; Commissariat, opp. cit., p. 79.
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Four of the following five inscriptions of Sultan Ahmad have been noticed in the Corpus 

Inscriptionum Bhavnagari. Their texts as given there are full of mistakes and misreadings, some 

of which are of a serious character. To quote only one instance, the inscription no. VI below 

is stated to have been ‘written soon after the death of the Emperor Aurangzeb when Prince Azam, 
his second son held the sway for a short time ”!, despite the clear mention, in the text quoted, of 

Nasirn’d Dunya wa’d Dm Abi’l Fath Ahmad Shah who is none other than Sultan Ahmad I. It | 

may also be pointed out that the words thaman mi’ya (eight hundred) are distinct in the epigraph 

(Plate XVIT a). ; 

II.—_INSCRIPTION FROM THE ‘IDGAH, MAHUVA 

Mahuva, about sixty five miles to the south-west of Bhavnagar, is the headquarter of the 

taluq of the same name in Gohilwad District. The ‘Zdgah is situated to the north-west of the 

town on the road to Talgajarda, and bears an inscriptional slab measuring 2’10” by 10” fixed over 
its central mikrab. The epigraph consists of two lines in mixed Arabic and Persian, incised in 

Naskh characters in Tughra fashion. It appears to have been the work of an unskilled engraver, 

since not only the sentences are left incomplete but, even the tradition of the Prophet, so commonly 

found in inscriptions on mosques, is not fully and properly written. It records the erection of the 

- ‘Tdgah on 27th of Sha‘ban 821 A.H. by Malik Jauhar Sultani in the reign of Ahmad Shah I. 

It is rendered as follows :— 

TEXT 

Plate XIV (b) 

WA) So eliy ge Wal ail ge Lged WG tole! Ol 9 ped! Gerd) al pat (0) 

asl) g ail oli 

ஹ் று] அமு வலி tea} Gibbs ape 99 oF Gl tl மல் விட் (6) 

Agls Old 9 gy pc dal Ain Ohad als has enw) ஓய் பூகெ 5 கம்ம ஸூபி வப 

TRANSLATION 

(1) In the name of God, the Compassionate, the Merciful. And verily, the mosques are for 

God ; hence, invoke not anyone else with God. He who builds (a mosque) in the world, God builds 

for him in the hereafter 

(2) a palace of rubies. The construction of this Namazgah‘ (was executed) during the reign of 
Sultan Ahmad, may God perpetuate his kingdom. Now this good work (was done by) Maliku’sh 
Sharq Malik Jauhar Sultani on the 27th of Sha‘bin in the year 821 (A.H.=29th September 1418 
A.D.).5 
  

1 Corp. Ins. Bhav., p. 56. 

* For Mahuva and its history, see Bomb. Gaz., VIII, pp. 536-37. 

E * The style of writing has been mainly responsible for the incorrect and corrupt reading in Corp. Insc. Bhov., 
ற. 22, which makes no sense. 

+The word namazgah generally denotes an ‘ldgaih. 

> The Corp. Insc. Bhav., p. 22, gives the date as 6th Shaban 826 A.H., and the name of the builder as Malik 

Asare-Mulk or/and Jayehr. It also reads the last words as ‘ the Sultan of the time and the dignity of the two 
communities (Mahomedans and Hindus ?)’. 
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TRANSLATION 

(1) In the name of God, the Compassionate, the Merciful. And verily, the mosques are for 

God (only) ; hence, invoke not anyone else alongwith God. In the reign of the great King, Nasiru’d 

Dunya 

(2) wa’d Din Abi’l Fath Ahmad Shah, son of Muhammad Shah, son of Muzaffar Shah, the 

King, the building of this mosque was constructed by the brother of Malik 

இம. பசியா அ 22 42, towards the mercy of............ Sony OLN era 

This was completed on the 24th (?) of the month of Ramadan, 839 (?) (A.H.=11th Apr. 1436 A.D.). 

The Corpus reads the name of the builder as ‘ Malik Husain Muzaffar Hussani’ and the date 

as ‘ Rabi II of the year 834 A.H.’ + 

V.—FROM THE JAMI‘ MOSQUE, WADHWAN CITY 

The city of Wadhwan, District Jhalawad, is situated on the northern branch of the Bhogavo 

river and is one of the most ancient places in Saurashtra.? It is an intermediate station on the 

Bhavnagar-Surendranagar branch of the Western Rly. 

In the principal mosque of the city—a small building without much architectural beauty— 

that seems to have undergone considerable repairs from time to time are to be found three inserip- 

tions. The one over the central mihrab belongs to the reign of Ahmad Shih’s son and successor, 

Muhammad Shah, when this mosque was constructed. The other two are fixed into the east wall, 

to the left of the doorway, immediately above a platform of brick and mortar covered with plaster— 

a later addition, of course—occupying the southern end of the sahn of the mosque. These two 

inscriptions were lying loose formerly,? but were probably fixed up in their present place when the 

platform was constructed. Whether these two inscriptions belonged to the same mosque or not 

is not certain, but the better preserved of the two, one that is being studied here, is said to have 

‘ originally belonged to a mosque within the Darbar enclosure but now used for a granary’. 

According to the Bombay Gazetteer, it has the date Sursan 840 corresponding to A.D. 1439, 

and mentions that the builder of the mosque was Malik Muhammad bin Malik Musa......... 

This statement, accepted and quoted by Professor Commissariat® is wrong in two places : firstly, 

the date of the epigraph is 842 and not Sursan 840 ; secondly, the name of the builder is Malik 

Shaikhan. 

The present inscriptional slab measures 2'2” by 1'2” and is of black polished stone. The record 

states that during the reign of Nasiru’d Dunya wa’d Din Ahmad Shah, a mosque was constructed 

by Malik Shaikhan, son of Malik Misa, on the 20th of Sha‘ban 842 A.H. (1439 A.D.). The language 

of the epigraph, except that of the religious text which is in Arabic, is Persian. It has been ren- 

dered as follows :— 

TEXT 

Plate XVI (6) 

  

=U siaprgg, 
2 For a detailed account of the city and its history, see Bomb. Gaz., VIII, pp. 691-701; Commissariat, opp. 

cit., pp. 123-25. 

3 Bomb. Guz., VIII, p. 693. 
4 Ibid., p. 693. The other inscription, not in situ, is too damaged now to admit of any decipherment. 

5 Ibid. 

6 Opp. cit., p. 123.
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ர ஜிலு வம வி பச பூலி பம் 1 ல ம பலி 0ம் tole] Oly (6) 

| Arce ஸ்ஸ் 

pel நுனிவி பூனி லம் வம edge ape 59 did) G lpr A a) QU UL a (ஐ) 

CoN) 9 Wis) 

Arles led 9 Cee | 9 ஸி Al ஸ்டூல் ழ் Cd பீ Hs Jhb 

TRANSLATION 

(1) There is no god but God ; Muhammad is the prophet of God/ 

(2) In the name of God, the Compassionate, the Merciful. 

(3) And verily, the mosques are for God (only) ; hence, invoke not anyone else with God. Says 

the Prophet, may God’s blessings and peace be on him : He who builds a mosque 

(4) for God the Exalted, God builds for him a palace in Paradise. During the reign of Solomon 

in dignity, the most accomplished of kings, Nasiru’d Dunya wa’d Din 

(5) Abi’l Fath Ahmad Shah, son of Muhammad Shih, son of Muzaffar Shih, the King, the 

builder of this mosque (is) Malik Shaikhan, son of Malik Misa. On the 20th of Sha‘ban, year 

eight hundred.and forty-two (A.H.=5th Feb, 1439 A.D.). 

VI.—INSCRIPTION NOW STORED IN THE RECORD OFFICE, MANGROL 

The last inscription of Ahmad Shih comes from Mangrol. It is said to have been originally 

built up in the wall near the Gadi gate! which no longer exists. It consists of thirteen lines of 

Persian prose, inscribed on a slab of yellow sandstone (2’ by 11”) in Naskh characters of a pleasing 

type; small decorative motifs comprising geometrical and foliage designs are embossed in the 

first five lines. The language of the epigraph is, however, of an inferior type and not very clear. 

The epigraph is damaged in certain places especially in the last line containing the date. It records 

an order issued in the reign of Ahmad I, by Prince Fath Khan, prohibiting certain illegal practices 

enjoined by the local authorities. 

Jt has been read as follows :— 

TEXT 

Plate XVII (a) 

weld oh) 64 4250 ௮௮252 (4) 

[ம்]. 4௮௮) வி அறு (ய) 

pg US cay 5 கல்ல வவ 4... (ஐ) 

uke பூக்க நம பூக் 322 ஆரம வல். (ம) 

ஹூ லி ம்ம [1] ௮502 ப் 3 நஸ்... (2) 

ChAT IGF cage SULT dab வ்ம்் (6) 
  

1 Corp. Insc. Bhav., p. 56.
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o> Ewe 9 Glypw he Khe 9 TGs Site} (2) 

பரச புல வக் கே வே 9 ch ® yee 9 (A) 

cay la} Wages jl plas! GE Say eeu (வ) 
வி ம்ம் ;6 பல்! இது 024 (0) 

ஸ்ஸ் 2252 ஜம் நுதி வ லவ] (ர. 
மீ ௮13) ௩ 48 உகம் (yy) 

னில் [8 நு] பூக்] 44௮ டு] லே ote TF ge pes al) (11) 

\ TRANSLATION 

(1) (It was) in the reign of the King of the surface of the earth, Nasir- 

(2) wd Dunya wa’d Din Abi’l Fath Ahmad Shah, the King, 

(3) that the innovation of illegal (practices) of the time of the infidels (were) again (prevalent) 
in 

(4) the town of Manglor, (for example) the levy of removing the carrion of animal was fixed 
in the name of certain...............; 

(5) When the great Prince Fath Khin, may God grant him a long life, 

(6-9) started for the conquest of the fort of Girnal,! Malik ‘Ala-i-Suhrab, Safi Rukn, Hamir Har 
Raj and Jaisi, Seth of the town, with other Mahajan narrated the acount of the said innovation. 
An order 

(10) was issued to the effect that in accordance with the request, the officers should issue a 
parwana 

(11) so that henceforth they should not observe such an 

(12) illegal (practice) and should abide by the order of the parwana. On 

(13) the 14th (?) of the month of Rabi‘ II, year forty-five (?) and eight hundred (1st Sep. 
1441 A.D.). 

The inscription, as has been already stated, does not belong to the Mughul period asis mentioned 
in the Corpus, but to the reign of Sultan Ahmad I. The last line is too much obliterated to admit 
of a final reading. However, there can be no doubt about the words 4;jl3 at the end. As 
regards the persons mentioned in the inscription, ‘Ala-i-Suhrab is perhaps the same ‘Ala, son of 
Suhrab who some years later figured prominently in the history of Gujarat. He was thanadar of 
Sultanpur, and when Mahmiid Khalji of Malwa attacked that town in the course of his expedition 
to Gujarat, he surrendered after some fight. However, when Mahmud Khalji reached Kapad- 
vanj, “Al&-i-Suhrab fled to Qutbu’d Din Ahmad II, the then Gujarat Sultan, who conferred upon 
him the title of “Alau’l Mulk. Later on, he received the title of Ulugh Khan.? About other per- 
sonages mentioned in the inscription we possess no information. 

The epigraph is historically important. It has been referred to in the Bombay Gazetteer,* 
but Prof. Commissariat who has also utilised the Corpus does not refer to it, having been 
perhaps misled by the wrong interpretation given in that book. The expedition to Girnar led 
by Prince Fath Khan which none of the extant works on Gujarat history mentions, is referred to in 
this unique record and as such its importance is considerable despite the fact that no details regard- 
  

* It is significant that no mention of the name Junagarh is made. 
* M.S., pp. 51, 57, 70; Haji Dabir, Zafarw] Walih bi Muzaffar wa Alih, pp. 4, 5, 10. 
§ Bomb. Gaz,, VIII, p. 544.
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TRANSLATION 

(1) God says: And verily, the mosques are for God only ; hence, invoke not anyone else with 
God. The Prophet, may God’s blessings and salutations be upon him says: He who builds a 
mosque, God the Exalted builds for him a palace in Paradise. 

(2) The construction of this mosque was effected during the auspicious reign of the great and 
magnificent King, who is confident of the help of the Merciful, Qutbu’d Dunya wa’d Din Abi’l 
Muzaffar Ahmad Shah, son of Muhammad Shah, son of Ahmad Shah, son of Muhammad Shah, 
son of Muzaffar Shah, the King, may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule, by the weak and infirm 
slave, hopeful of the mercy of God the Merciful, the Benificent, Shams, son of Sadr, son of Shams, 
BON 07-21... ௩ ப 

(3) al-Quraighi al-Balkhi, known as Malik Budh, through the endeavours of the slave, hopeful 
of the mercy of God, Mujahid (?), son of the said Shams, with the hope that whoever offers prayers 
in this mosque will recite (prayers) for the good end and steadfastedness of the Faith of these two 
sinful persons viz., the builder and the endeavourer, thus becoming the cause of their reward and 
recompense in both the worlds. On the 17th day of Rajab, may its dignity increase, of the Shuhur 
San 860 A.H. (21st June 1456 A.D.). Its writer is the weakest of the creatures of God, 
Fadlu’llah, son of Ibrahim, son of ‘Umar, the imam of the said mosque. 

Nothing is known regarding the builder of the mosque who, as his popular epithet suggests, 
seems to have been a man of importance. He may have been one of those foreigners—merchants, 
scholars, saints and adventurers who visited and settled in Gujarat during the period of the Sulta- 
nate, 

Mahmud I 

Qutbu’d Din Ahmad Shah left no son and was succeeded first by Da’id Shah and later by his 
brother Fath Khan who under his royal name Mahmid I has gone down in the history of Gujarat 
as the most illustrious ruler of his line. He ascended the throne in 862 A.H., at the age of thirteen 
and ‘reigned for the next fifty four years in uninterrupted glory and prosperity. Himself a great 
patron of architecture, there is hardly a monument of Muslim art in the country which popular 
legend does not connect with his name’. The two strongholds of Junagarh and Champaner which 
had managed to survive the attacks of Ahmad Shah I fell before his arms and were incorporated 
with the crown territories. He died in 917 A.H. and was succeeded by his son, Prince 
Khalil Khan. 

X.— INSCRIPTION FROM THE BORWAD MOSQUE, JUNAGARH 
This inscription of Mahmiid is from the Borwad mosque, Junagarh. It is inscribed on a slab 

of white marble (11}” by 7”) which is fixed over the left of the three prayer niches in the west 
wall; the central prayer-niche has another inscription fixed over it, recording the erection of the 

. Jami‘ mosque during the reign of Muzaffar II in 920 A.H. It is doubtful, therefore, whether the 
present inscription is in situ. We know that Mahmiid had finally conquered Junagarh in 875 A.H. or 1470 A.D., after which he invited holy Saiyids and men learned in the doctrines of the faith 
from every city in Gujarat and gave them an honourable residence there. 
Mustafabid. The extensive fortification which encloses both the Uparko 
garth constructed by him, remains even today in almost perfect condition. Another monument belonging to the rule of Mahmiid I at J unagarh is the large mosque which stands on the crest of the Uparkot.1. This mosque is now in a deserted condition and bears no epigraph. Can it be that the inscription under notice originally belonged to the mosque in Uparkot said to have been cons- 
tructed by Mahmid ? 

* Commissariat, opp. cit., pp. 168, 169, 170. 

He renamed the city as 

t and the city of Juna-
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(4) Bravo! he constructed such a Jami‘ mosque ; in it the helping Shaikh recited Fateha. 

Bravo for the perfect Shaikh and also for the perfect king from whom.............- perfect 

regard, 

(5) In this region Islam will prosper and within no time Infidelity will disappear. 

Through the grace of the Almighty this was completed ; high and low alike will derive bene- 

fit from it. 

(6) O God ! let there be no harm to this abode, (and) may its beauty be two-fold. 

The Muslims will for ever derive benefit—such is the good news augured. 

XI.—INSCRIPTION FROM THE NAGINA MASJID, VERAVAL 

௪ 

The slab of white marble (3’7” by 1'6”), which bears the following inscription in Arabic, is 

‘fixed over the central prayer niche of a mosque in the Port area, near the Bank of India building, 

at Veraval. The present mosque, a modern structure known as Nagina masjid, is constructed on 

the site of an old mosque to which this inscription is stated to have originally belonged. It is cut 
into three horizontal panels, each panel containing a line. The epigraph records the erection of 

the mosque by Abi’l Fath Mahmiid Shah in 893 A.H. (1488 A.D.). 

The inscription is badly damaged; letters have disappeared in several places while in 

some they have become indistinct. The style of writing is Zhulth with Tughra flourish of a fair 

type. 

TEXT ் 

Plate XIX (b) உ 

தர] விட 331 மி ட கிட ளி நவி Aplin jay 061 வ ஞு 

al) aS Ae © SE 5 died) ge LoS Ol வட பக்கி பு ஒட 022 ழி 

தடவ ட பவட பகவ ய aus 

கல்லி ம்ப ஆதவிடி னி கவி 13% heel eres தி] நல க்கக் (x) 

ப்! ols desea ot Sl த | ப்! ola Medea ப்! ols 2 3௨௩4 வி ப] ஞி ob, ESS ls 

Cy) ௮௦ Aua)| ob 5} pols $ bi வம் விலட மெ... eae : (5) 

வி் * ருக் 9 

TRANSLATION 

பிறை சக பர படம் The mosques of God shall be visited by such as believe in God and the 

| Last Day, establish regular prayers, and practise regular charity, and fear none (at all) except God. 
It is they who are expected to be on true guidance. And says..............-. may God’s bless- 

ings and salutations be upon him...............+...- 

(இத அலல ளவ TIME DALACISO se டப படட This noble mosque was constructed by His 

Majesty the great King, Lord of the nations, Abiw’l Fath Mahmiid Shah, son of Muhammad Shah, 

son of Ahmad Shah, son of Muhammad Shah, son of 
  

1 The slab seems to have lost a bit of its right portion,
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இணவ Se the King, may God perpetuate his kingdom. And this was constructed 
under the superintendence of the servant of the lofty court, Muhammad, son of Haji ‘Ali, son of 
Muhammad al-Gilani, may God have mercy on him. Finished on the 10th day of the month of 
Rabi ‘II, year three and ninety and eight hundred (i.e., 893 A.H.=24th March 1488 A.D.). 

Muzaffar Shah II 

Prince Khalil Khan succeeded his father on 3rd Ramadan 917 A.H., with the titles Abi’n Nasr 
Shamsu’d Din Muzaffar Shah. He is acknowledged as the most cultured and talented of the 
Gujarat Sultans. He died in 932 A.H. 

XII.—FROM THE BORWAD MOSQUE, JUNAGARH 

The following inscription is engraved in relief on a slab of white marble, measuring 2’ by 1/6”, 
fixed over the central prayer niche—a piece of exquisite design and beautiful workmanship— 
of the Borwad mosque. It mentions the construction of a Jami‘ mosque during the reign of 
Muzaffar Shah, by Baha, son of Marjan, entitled Khawwis Khin. It bears the date 920 A.H. (1514 
A.D.) and is inscribed in Naskh. The language is Arabic and, unlike the language generally em- 
ployed in inscriptions, free from mistakes. 

It has been read as under :— 

TEXT 

Plate XX (a) 

வி மயூ ME a Apbesl O) s Ble BI IE pa) gens) வ (0) 
எச்டி லிப்ட் இதய ஸர் நு டிம்மி பட பூமி பவ (2) 

ம்பு Gil eles betel) விலை பிபி பிவி வி ஸர் வழ (6) 

ப்லே ப.டவி 

ம்ம] ௬௪ இ கலி கலி 4 முவ்வி ஒதி லிவி சே மிக ௮ (ஒ) 

ப்ரி ஒய் பனி 
ம் புரி எக்கி பிறு 5 மலி பம Gls] dl ப (6) 

ம லிம் முப] 

21௬௮7] லூயி 3 ot Gabe esse ly hala cli] C3 5 வில் பூச் 9 (4) 

Aglarad 9 Gide dia tal] 63 jad நுகம் ஷி. (2) 

TRANSLATION 

(1) In the name of God the Compassionate, the Merciful. God the Exalted says: And verily, 
the mosques are for God (only) ; hence, invoke not with God 

(2) anyone else. And the Prophet, may God’s blessings and salutations be upon him, says : 
He who builds a mosque for God, God builds for him seventy palaces ' 

(3) in Paradise. The weak slave, hopeful of the mercy of God the Glorified, Baha, son of 
Marjan, entitled Khan-i-A‘zam 

(4) Khawwas Khan, may God pardon him and all the Muslims, constructed this Jami‘ mosque 
during the reign of the King, who is assisted by the aid of the All Merciful,
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(5) seeker of the help of God the Benevolent, Shamsu’d Dunya wa’d Din Abrn Nagr Muzaffar 

Shah, son of Mahmid Shah, the King, may his kingdom last for ever 

be showered upon (every one). And this building was constructed at 
(6) and his generosity 

the ‘Fort of Girndr’ named as Mustafabad in the Hijra date, 

(7) viz., 14th of the month of Dhi’l Qa‘d, year nine hundred and twenty (31st Dec. 1514 A.D.), 

nly epigraphical record in Junagarh, which bears the name Mustafabad 
This inscription is the o 

t is significant to note that the name Junagarh does not occur in this 
given to it by MahmidI. I 

or the other inscriptions at this place and the name 5U iS 4al3 of Persian histories is given instead. 

About the builder of the mosque, Baha, son of Marjan, entitled Khan-i-A‘zam Khawwas Khan, 

There was one Marjan Sultani, a noble during Qutbu’d Din Ahmad’s 

reign, who was in charge of Broach when Mahmiid Khalji of Malwa invaded Gujarat.! He is men- 

tioned in an inscription from Broach as having held the title of Khawwasu’l Mulk.? It is not un- 

likely that Baha bin Marjan of our inscription may have been a son of Marjan Sulfant: the 

title Khawwas Khan held by him also points to this probablity. From the inscription, Baha bin 

Marjan would appear to have been connected with Junagarh in some authoritative capacity. It 

may, however, be pointed out that Malik Ayaz, one of the most notable amirs and a great general 

of his time is mentioned in Persian histories as having held charge.of Junagarh and Diu fora number 

of years since the days of Mahmiid I until his death in 928 A.H.® It is surprising to find that Malik 

Ayaz who was held in great esteem by Mahmiid I and his son Muzaffar IT and who was celebrated 

alike for his bravery, skill and hospitality is mentioned in historical works without any title,* 

when almost every noble of this period is mentioned by these writers with his respective title. 

Khawwas Khan Khan-i-A‘zam are titles which speak of the great position Baha must have held in 

920 A.H. Whether he has anything to do with Ayaz is not possible for us to say, but the presence 

of such a great noble in or about Junagarh, when Malik Ayaz was in charge of that place and Diu, 

requires satisfactory explanation. 

histories are completely silent, 

XIU.—OTHER INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE BORWAD MOSQUE 

There are two small but very interesting epigraphs incised on each of the upper corners of the 

central prayer niche referred to above. Though their writing is of a crude type of Naskh, quite 

different from that of the preceding epigraph, they are nevertheless contemporaneous with it. 

These small epigraphs, supplying us the names of the sculptors who were employed for carving out 

the niche, have preserved for us a rare, if not unique, record of a couple of the many Hindu sculp- 

tor-masters who were, it seems, generally employed to execute, even in religious buildings, the 

sculptural and carving work requiring elaborate design and perfect workmanship. The epigraphs 

were probably carved by the sculptors themselves who were naturally anxious to leave their names 

to posterity and this would explain the crude nature of the style of writing. Another interesting 

information gleaned out of these inscriptions is that the engraver of the inscription and the composer 

of it were not the same person, The engraving and composing were sometimes done by two differ- 

ent persons. In this particular case, the sculptor who executed the mthrab, the one who engray- 

ed the main inscription (no. XII) and the one who wrote it for the engraver to copy it out on the 

stone, are three different persons, the first two being Hindu sculptors and the last being the imam 

of the mosque. 
  

1 M,8., p. 51; H.D., opp. ctt., p. 4. 

2 #.I.M., 1933-34 (Supplement), p. 29. 

8 M.S., pp. 117, 129-31, 159-62; H.D., opp. cit., pp. 37, 38, 113, 117. 

4 FLD., opp. cit., p. 37, simply calls him Malik இறக்க Khass Sultani.
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The first of these epigraphs occupies about 8” by 44” space while the other 44” by 4”. 
They are as under :— 

TEXT 

Plate XX (b) 

(a) $ 0௯௮ வேம மய ASUS cual (b) ue pK 

See oy oly ol iki 13% ¢ Wal a3 

ee! Ol (Sau deus Cl pea 

od la 5 Oe) gs eke 

Tchad] Gass okt 

Ho = Ae 

9 மிர பய 

ek Areca ela] 

TRANSLATION 

(a) This tablet bearing the date was executed by the stone-carver, Radh, son of............ 

the land in the village of Umarala has been granted to him by the great Khan Khawwas Khan. The 
in‘ami land (is allotted to ?) the writer of the text, Sayyid Miran Nur, tmam of the Jami‘ Mosque. 

(8) Sculptor 

Narbad Tahya ? 

the executor of 

the mihrab of the 

Jami‘ mosque. 

XIV.—FROM THE JAMI‘ MOSQUE AT RANPUR, DISTRICT AHMADABAD 

Ranpur, a town in the Dhandhuka sub-division of Ahmadabad District, is situated on the 

north bank of the river Bhadar at a distance of about 18 miles, by road, to the west of Dhandhuka. 

As one of the posts on the border land between Gujarat and Saurashtra, it has been in the past 

a place of considerable historical interest. On the raised strip of land between the south bank of 
the river Bhadar and the river Guma, lies ‘the chief ornament of the town, a fine old fort’ now 

partlyinruins. The fort with the mosque and a bath with a cellar and underground passage insida, 
and a well to the east of the town with the remains of a garden, bear Persian inscriptions of Shah 

Jahan’s reign recording their construction by A‘zam Khan. Two more inscriptions of the Sul- 

tanate period, one belonging to Muzaffar II and the other to his son Sultan Bahadur, are also to be 

found in this town ; they were first noticed by me during my recent visit to that place. The inserip- 

tion of Muzaffar Shah is inscribed in six lines on a slab of white marble (1'10” by 1'5}”) which has 

broken into two pieces now lying loose in the principal mosque of the town. It is reported by 

local people to have been removed from an old ruined mosque with one minaret. Almost the whole 
  

1 For A‘zam Khan’s achievements in this part, see Mir’at-i-Ahmadi (Baroda ed.), I, pp. 210-16. The inserip- 

tions have been noticed in Corp. Insc. Bhav., pp. 44-46, and also in the Revised List of Antiquarian Remuine in the 
Bombuy Presidency, (Bombay, 1897), pp. 87-88, 

1 DGA/55 K
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of the inscription is worn out and the letters which were originally embossed in relief, are much 
effaced. It records the erection of a Jami‘ mosque dtring the reign of Muzaffar Shah [lin 931 

A.H. by Malik Dawaru’l Mulk. The style of writing is Naskh. - It may be rendered as follows :— 

TEXT 

Plate XX (c) | 

லிவி ம்! அழி வி பம் ஒரி வி வி (0) 

yeas Al od) chy ULI aD Moree i Ge ல] ஆம பம் - 11௮ ம பசலி 3ம். (6) 

dShe GydJ) dls lbs F Uke Ok Ger oS ly ele Arar yl ௮1 ௫... (ஐ) 

பும் மு] மெய் பெடல் Ape 55 வ 4095 ஓல ai) As EXls 59/5 (ஐ) 

் மலி அ டுவி] 

வதன் மும் கவிப் வல் அனை பல்லக் கில் அச வி ௮ Ce) 

ம்ப] லக் piles 

பகல் பபப வவ 202 எழு. 2-4 லதல அதிக ற அறிக வச் ஆக் ம (20) 

சபடடகல் பவம் லி 

TRANSLATION 

(1) In the name of God, the Compassionate, the Merciful. And verily, the mosques are for God 

(only) ; 

(2) therefore, invoke not anyone else with God. Says (the reer) on him be peace: He 

who builds a mosque for God, God builds for him a palace 
(3) in Paradise. This Jami‘ mosque was constructed by the Khan of lofty title, Maliku’sh 

Sharq, Malik 

(4) Dawar Mulk, may God prolong his life and good fortune, during the reign of the one who 

is supported by God, Shamsu’d Dunya wa’d Din 

(5) Abi’n (Nasr) Muzaffar Shah, son of Mahmud Shah, son of Muhammad Shah, son of Ahmad 

Shah, son of Muhammad Shah, son of Muzaffar Shah, the King. . 

(6) The superintendent ....Kamal, son of Da’iid, son of Badr (?)...... *....in the year 

thirty-one and nine hundred, fourteen Shamsiyya i. e., Shamst year 14.(1524-25 A.D.). 
In the list of the Gujarat nobility, preserved in the pages of the historical works on Gujarat, 

we find the title Dawaru’l Mulk enjoyed by two persons at two different periods. The first to 
enjoy this title was Malik “Abdu’l Latif bin Mahmid al-Quraishi who was a great noble, no less 

a saint, of Mahmid I’s reign. He died in 889 A.H.,1 long before the date of the present epigraph. 
The other noble mentioned with this title is Malik Dawaru’l Mulk, regarding whom the information 

in the Mir’Gtis scanty. Among the nobles who joined Bahadur on his arrival in Gujarat, after desert- 
ing ‘Imadw'l Mulk, the murderer of Sultan Sikandar, were Bahau’l Mulk and Dawaru’l Mulk, 

who were sworn allies of ‘Imidu’l Mulk and accessories in the murder. Bahadur, for the time 

being, connived at their offence, but after a short time, ordered’ Dawaru’l Mulk to be beheaded 

in 932 A.H., alongwith Ulugh Khan and Qaisar Khan.2 TFirishta says that Bahadur was informed 

that Ulugh Khan and Qaisar Khan who were associated with ‘Imadu’l Mulk in the murder of the 

“2 For a detailed account of his career, seo M.S., pp. 126-129; Commissariat, opp. cit., PRY 217-19, 
3 M.S, pp. 828. 334-35,



Pirate XX. 

(a) Over the central mihrab, Borwad Mosque, Junagarh (b) On the top comers of the central 
mihrab, same mosque 
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The following inscription is carved in relief on a marble slab fixed in the south wall of the Jami‘ 
mosque of the town. The mosque appears to be a modern structure and it is very doubtful whether 
the slab belongs to the present mosque, though it was noticed in the same place at least seventy 

years ago, for, the Bombay Gazetteer gives its purport.1_ However, the date given there is Sur San 

940, which is quite wrong. Neither it is Sur San, nor itis 940. The epigraph records the erection 
of a Jami‘ mosque by Ibrahim Nizam Jahrami during the reign of Mahmiid Shah, son of Latif Shah 

in the month of Sha‘ban 948 A.H. and also mentions the endowment of a village in the pargana 

of Kunthiyana for meeting the expenses of the mosque. 

It is inscribed in Naskh and runs into ten lines in mixed Arabic and Persian prose. The name 
of the scribe, which is less frequently given in inscriptions on this side, is also given. The slab 

measures 1’5” by 1'2”. 

It has been read as follows :— 

TEXT 

Plate XXI (c) 

பிம் Hl UE = ey Gard dl eet (4) 

01௮1௮ உழல் 99 லிபி பி (y) 

கக்வ ஸ்ர்டு வச வம்கி செபூமி (ஐ. 
கெ ரும்] பூ0 ம ப லிம் ௮ ஸல் பம். (ஐ) 

அ ஸம ab gage நம வி ஒடி. () 
அம ப யய வணி (4) 

od ered Cy} oleh dgerea cy} olcd கரு old p04: (2) 

hid CUalad| oli pales oy old Aeree gt ol deal [Gt] (இ) 

Aslaud 9 gia! Old Glad als Ald gr aihy one ary deer od (ஒ) 

C5 295 4 Gap ()-) 

2 
TRANSLATION 

(1) In the name of God, the Compassionate, the Merciful. God the Exalted says: 

(2) And verily, the mosques are for God (only) ; hence, invoke not anyone else with God. Says 

(3) the Prophet, may God’s blessings and peace be upon him : He who builds a mosque for God, 

(4) the Exalted, God builds a palace like it in Paradise. The builder of this Jami‘ mosque (is) 

(5) Ibrahim Nizém Jahrami, (called) afterwards Shattari, during the magnificent reign of 

(6) the King, Mahmiid Shah, son of Latif Shah, brother of : 

(7) Bahadur Shah, son of Muzaffar Shah, son of Mahmiid Shah, son of Muhammad Shah, 

(8) (son of) Ahmad Shah, son of Muhammad Shah, son of Muzaffar Shah, the King. (And) 

for the 

(9) expenditure of the mosque, the village Hetpara (2) of the pargana Kunthiyana (was 
endowed). In the month of Sha‘ban, forty-eight and nine hundred (Nov.-Dec. 1541 A.D.). 

(10) The writer of these words (is) Zubairi. 
    

1 Bom. Gaz., VIII, p. 526.
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Though we do not find any mention of the builder in the annals of Gujarat, it appears from 

the epigraph that he was a man of some consequence and in possession of some authority so as to 

be able to donate a village for the maintenance of the mosque. It may be pointed out that the royal 

titles of Mahmiid III (which are Nasiru’d Dunya wa’d Din Abi’l Fath)! are absent in the 

present epigraph. The village Hetpara could not be located on the map. The mahalkari of Kuti- 

yana who was addressed on the subject writes to me that thereis no such village, nor any answering 

nearest to this pronunciation, in that mahal. 

Ahmad Shah Ili 

Mahmiid IIT was assassinated in 961 A.H., leaving behind him no heir. The nobles raised ௨ 

relation of the late Sultan and a direct descendent of Ahmad I to the throne under the title of Ahmad 

Shah III. In his coins and inscriptions, he is mentioned as Ahmad Shah, Ibn-i--Amm-i-Mahmiid 

Shih. Haji Dabir, the author of the celebrated Arabic. History of Gujarat, is the only historian 

to trace his lineage, according to which, he was the son of Latif Khan, son of Nizim Khan, son of 

Shakar Khin, son of Ahmad Shah J, son of Muhammad Shah, son of Muzaffar Shah.* Accord- 

ing to this lineage, Ahmad IIT would be an uncle and not a cousin of Sultan Mahmiid III. Hence, 

the word 2 நூ] 18 30% to be taken to mean strictly a first cousin, but it may be taken to mean 

a blood relation. Dr Chaghtai considers the way in which Ahmad III is mentioned in his inscrip- 

tions and coinsas strange. He says, ‘But........ instead of showing his direct connection with 

Ahmad I, hisrelationship with Latif Shah, brother of Bahadur Shah has been shown which is some 

what strange’. However, there is nothing strange in this. It is not altogether justificable to in- 

terpret the legend on coins and inscriptions as showing his relationship with Latif Shah. For 

more often than not, the geneology thus inscribed indicates as far as possible the succession of 
actual rulers. And since Mahmiid was succeeded by Ahmad III who did not come within the 

scope of any close relationship with him, he was simply mentioned in these as @© ¢!\ of 

Mahmid III (who was son of Latif Shah, the brother of Bahadur Shah). 

XIX.—INSCRIPTION FROM LOLIYANA 

Loliyana, about 34 miles north-west of Bhavnagar, is reached from Ningala or Ujalvav stations 
on the Botad-Bhavnagar section of the Western Railway. A small village of no importance now, it 

lies on the southern bank of the Ghelo river. ‘It used to be considered in the Mulkgiri times 
under the Muhammadans that Sorath commenced at Loliana. Loliana was an early conquest of the 
Muhammadans who kept a strong thana there and the Loliana thanahdar was an important person 

in the local politics of the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries. It has a stone minaret which 
is 188 feet high and visible for some distance.’ 

Ina tomb in the village, locally known as Madan Shiah’s, there are lying two loose slabs — both 

_ greatly damaged, one of which bears the following inscription. The slabs have nothing to do with the 

tomb where they seem to have been shifted from the mosque in which they are reported to have 
been placed when the Corp. Insc. Bhav.,’ was compiled. Both of them pertain to the construction 

and repair or reconstruction of a mosque. It is just possible that both the slabs had originally 
belonged to the same mosque. 
  

1 Chaghtai, opp. cit., pp. 78, 79 ; Tavlor, opp. cit., p. 58. 

2 Opp. cit., p. 391. 

5 See H.I.M., 1935-36, pp. 50-51. Also see Journal of the Numis. Soc. of India, yol. I, p. 42, where the word is 

stated to connote a wider meaning than first cousin, 
4 Opp. cit., p. 14. 

5 Bomh. Gaz., VIII, p. 535. 

§ Corp. Insc. Bhav., pp. 5, 34.
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This epigraph is inscribed in relief in Naskh letters on a slab of white marble measuring 1'11” 
by 1’2” by 6”. It consists of five lines in mixed Arabic and Persian, the Arabic portion comprising 
the Bismillah and a verse from the Quran. It has been noticed in the Corpus, which states that ‘the 
mosque appears to have been built long before the date of the inscription, but it having fallen down, 
Sultan Mahmud III of Gujarat ordered it to be rebuilt. This inscription refers to the rebuilding 
of this mosque in 968 A.H.”! This reading is quite incorrect. The name of Ahmad Shah and | 
the date 962 A.H., can be read despite the indistinct character of the epigraph, and the king was 
neither the builder nor repairer. Though the names of the original builder and the rebuilder could 
not be deciphered with certainty, the former appears to have held the title of Maliku’sh Sharq 
Qiwamu’l Mulk, while the latter reads like Himmat Khan, son of Haibat Khan Bahlim. It may 
be added that the royal titles of Ahmad Shih are absent in the epigraph. It may be rendered as 
follows :— 

ன் 
TEXT 

Plate XXII (a) 
eae. ims cea sll ail ent (ப 

ச ழு] 14] adil 2ல் 3ம [ல tole] Ol 9 [UES] BI JE (y) 
ர வ... Ant 291 03,5 ம் வலி 604 புலி வடி. (ஐ) | wlael OLE te 

J) அல் 2 we ப்பி 44 2௮] பூம. ௨ 52 wed ம்ப பூக ] ம் ம்பு] (ஈ) 

பீன் அ மூ 

Ot 9 BS) Ain a spd Gi pda] 9 Cole] Glary syle ole g Fash oli g (௨) 

கி 9 

TRANSLATION 

(1) In the name of God, the Compassionate, the Merciful.......... 

(2) God, the Exalted says: And verily, the mosques are for God (only) ; hence, invoke not 
anyone else with Him, This Jami‘ mosque 

(3) was constructed by Maliku’sh Sharq Qiwamu’l Mulk. After............ it had become 
dilapidated. Thereafter the great Khan 

(4) Himmat (?) Khan, son of Haibat (?) Khan Bahlim, got it reconstructed during the reign 
of Ahmad Shah, a cousin of Mahmiid Shah. May God the Exalted reward 

(5) its builder (?) in both the worlds. In the month of Ramadan, 2lst, Shuhir San 
sixty-two and nine hundred (9th Aug. 1555 A.D.). 

Histories mention only two nobles who have borne the title of Qiwimu’l Mulk. One was 
Sayyid ‘Atau’llah who was responsible in making Prince Jalal Khan (Qutbu’d Din Ahmad TI) 
succeed his father Muhammad Shah IJ.2 The other one, far more celebrated than the above- 
mentioned, was Malik Sarang Sultani, a noble who served Mahmiid I, Muzaffar Shah IT and Sultan 
Bahadur. He is mentioned as having been put in charge of Diu by Sultan Bahadur in 1528, 

ந Corp. Insc. Bhav., p. 34. yore 
*US., pp. 49, 61; H.D., opp. cit., p. 11. 

* M.S., pp, 212, 214; for an account of his career, see Commissariat, opp. cit., pp. 217, 274, 276, 278, 279, 
291, 335, 
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(a) Lying in Madan Shah Bukhari’s Tomb, Loliyana 
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(b) Lying in Ahmad Pir Ka Chora, Patan (Somnath) 
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(3) And the Prophet, may God’s blessings and peace be upon him, says: He who builds a 

mosque, God builds 

(4) for him a palace in Paradise. During the auspicious reign of the King, 

(5) the great, the magnificent, relying on God, Ghiyathu’d Din 

(6) Abi’] Mahamid Ahmad Shah, cousin of Mahmtid Shah, this mosque was built by 

(7) the sinful slave, Ishaq Sultant .................. month 

மதத் அல ர் அகல அன எனவ ze eictnens ences Ree even 

The following two inscriptions belong to the Sultanate period but it was not possible to assign 

them the name of any of the Sultans, One of them is a fragmentary record, containing a part of 
the geneology of the Sultans, while the other does not mention any ruling king at all. 

XXI.—INSCRIPTION FROM LOLIYANA 

This fragmentary epigraph is the other of the two lying in the tomb of Madan Shah.’ Its 
text has been given in the Corp. Insc. Bhav., where it is stated to ‘contain the date 729 A.H. in 
which the building of the mosque by one Karmalla Shah-took place’? The inscription which has 
lost its portion on the right is certainly neither dated 729 or 720 nor does it give the name of Kar- 

malla Shah as the builder. It mentions the construction of a mosque during the reign of one of the 

Gujarat Sultans, who ruled after Muhammad Shah IT, son of Ahmad 1; in all probability, it was 

Mahmiid I. The style of writing is Naskh and the slab measures in its present state 1’1” by 

8” and is 6” thick. x 
It may be rendered as follows :— 

TEXT 

Plate XXIII (6) 

ல். ௮௮3 of கு பில] ப்் த்ய 2௨2 Oo gece See eben ces erento (0) 

9833) nem >} 5194௮] od பவற க்ள்ல பபப (6) 

ஸ்ஸ்! ஸம் Cyr Cy அ que lee) தப கலந tates (ஈ) 

ole eel errr 4 (லி Son (84 அவ்வ பபப வவ பயி (ஈ) 

TRANSLATION 

1) eae d Shah, son of Muhammad Shah, son of Ahmad Shah, son of Muhammad Shah 

01 வவ கபாய் the slave, hopeful of the mercy of God, 

(820 ௮ அ ட Ghalib Khani, on the 25th of Dhil Qa‘da 

(AYE ACE PE aac constructed this mosque ................ 

XXII.—INSCRIPTION FROM QADI’S MOSQUE, PATAN 

This epigraph is carved in relief on a slab of marble measuring 2’ by 54” which is fixed over the 

central mikrab of the said mosque. It comprises three lines in mixed Arabic and Persian. It 

mentions the erection of a mosque by one Mahmiid, son of ‘Uthman. The date which is inscribed 

towards the end in the third line is not perfectly clear ; the Corp. Insc. Bhav., reads it as 976 A.H.3 

1 See inscription no. XVII above. 

2 Corp. Insc. Bhav., p. 5. However, in the text given, the date read is 720 A.H. Such instances of giving one 

date in the text and another in the introductory remarks are common in that work. 
81,986, 
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Fath Khan, Prince, son of Ahmad I 59 (& fm. 2) 

Fath Khan, Maliku’sh Sharq, Malik, a பன see 

also Fath Khan, Prince 55 (& fn. 1), 57, 58, 59 

Fath Muhammad, Khwaja, a shigdar 5 

Firishta, a historian 4, 5 (fn. 1), 11, 18, 28 (fm. 2), 
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Firiiz, Tughlug ruler, see Firtiz Shih 3 . cA 

நிரந்த, son of Islim Shah Sir. 4 ச் : 38 

Firiz Khan, see Firiz, son of Islam Shah . a 

Firuzpur, near Gaur in Bengal . ன் 5 48 

Firtiz Shah Tugh luq . 2, 3, 51 (fn. 2) 

Fuhrer, A. : 35 (fm. 1), 45 

Further Sources of Vijanina gara History 

  

ம் யலை) 

G 

Gadi Gate, at Mangrol . ன் ன் ் . 64, 57 

Gajapati ் 4 0 ் ன் ட் ் 27 
territories . 27, 28 

Garudachal, name of a ill i in aa ் ் 46 

Gauhati, in Assam . ் 5 : : ப் 46 

Gaur, in Bengal . 48, 49 

Gazetteer of Bellary District . 42 (fn. 1) 

Ghadanfarw’ 1 Mulk Ba hlim, a noble ; ள் 75 

Ghalib Khani ல் ப் ் ் ‘ 76 

Ghelo, a river in Sanbuah tre j 73 

Ghiyathw’d Din Abi’l Mahamid, titles of பக 
Shah TIT (s.v.) 6 : 76 

Ghiyath-ud-Din Balban, name of a ne 46 

Gliyathuw’d Dunya& wa’d Din, title of மயா 
Shah IT (s. v.) 0 (& fn. 2), 61 

Ghogha, near Bhavnagar ன் 5 ° க 52 

Girnal . 58, 63 

Girnar, see Girnal 

  
—— hills ம் BOS: ம n. 2) 

, Fort of, place meric as Mustfabad 6 ன் 66 

Gohilwad, District, in Saurashtra ‘ 53 

Golconda forces ப் ம் இ ம் 26 

Golconda Sultans . : ன் ப் . 29, 32 

Goparaju-Mahapatra, a sthalalaranam 2 ன் 27 

Govindraju-Maha patra 3 . 25, 27 

Gudivada, a place in South India. 29 

Gujarat 38 (fn. 2), 40, 49, 50, 51 (Gn. 2), 52, 58, 

59, 60, 61 (fn. 1), 62, 66, 67, 68, 69, 71 (& fn. 1), 
72, 74, 75 (& fn. 1) 

—— Sultans 64 வேட. 1009) 000 

Gulbarga, in Hyderabad State 2 3 ன் 34 
Guma, a river ல் 67 

Gumbad, tomb of ‘Abdul Wahhab a ணன 

so called « 44 (fn. 3) 

Gunaraj Khan, title of Maladhar Basu. 19 

Guntur, District, in Andhra 28 (1௦. 1), 29 

  

Gurai, in District Mymensingh . 18, 22 

Gurdaspur, District of, in Punjab ் 10 
Gutti, a place in South India . 3 0 ் 29 

H 

Haibat Khin Bahlim : 0 . 74, 75 

Haidar ‘Ali, of Mysore. ° ச ௩ க 92 
  

10௫ 

Haidaru’l Mulk, title of ‘Imaidu’d Din Mahmid 

Shirazi, see ‘Tmadu’d Din Mahmid 

Haji ‘Ali : 5 65 

Haji Samad, Baba, see Baba Haji domed 

Hajji Dabir, author of the Arabic History of 

Gujarat. 38 (fn, 2), 40, 58 (f.n. 2), 66 (fn. 1, 3, 4), 

69 (fm. 5), 70 (fn. 3), 71, 78, 74 (fn. 2), 75 (€m. 2) 
Hajo, in Assam . : ழ் ப 0 A 46 

hill 46 (fn. 1) 

Hamid Khan Masnad- ian, see Masnad-i-‘Ali 

Hamid Khan 

Hamir Har Raj 

  

. 58, 59 

Hamza . ௦ ௨.70 (& fn. 1) 

Hansi, a town in Tat Panjab: . 1, 2; 3, 4, 6,10 

——, inscriptions from . ப் ் ன் 2-0 

Hariana, a part of Kast Punjab ச . க 2 

Hari Ganj, Muhalla, in Kalpi . ன் ் 35 

Hasan Pir’s Dargah, at Talaja ன் : ன் 50 
Hatkola, in District Sylhet —. ச : 22 

Heras, author of Aravidu io eae of ட் 

nagara . 82 (f. n. 1) 

Hetpara, a village in ட்ட paryana of Kunthiyana 72, 73 

Himmat Khin, son of Haibat Khan, Bahlim  . 74 

Himi, Raja . 5 3 3 39 

Hisar, town and District 4 in Fast Panjab . 2,5 (fn. 1) 

Hisar Firiiza, see Hisar ௦ a0 

Historical Inscriptions of South Tamia உ ௮4 (மற. 2) 

History of Bengal, by C. Stewart ல் « 19.) 

, ed. by J. N. Sarkar ள் 2 உ 80021) 

History of Gujarat, by Bayley . 

——, by M.S. Commissariat 49 (f.n. 5) 

Hooghly, District, in Bengal . A ன் ௨18, 20 

Horovitz, an epigraphist . 2 3 

Hoshang Shah, of Malwa ன் 0 . ன் 34 

Humayiin, Mughul emperor . 5 (fm. 1), 34 

Husaini Burj . 0 5 ௨ . க . 42 

Husain Sahib, Mir . 5 ட ட் ன் ப 43 
Huseni Burju, see Husaini Burj 

Hishang Fath Khan, Prince, uncle of Ahmad Tr 59 

  

Hyderabad + 32, 44 

I 

Tbrahim ‘Adil Shah II, Adil Shahi ruler 42, 43 

Ibrahim Lidi, Sultan ae - 4, 5 

Ibrahim Nizim Jahrami, Shattart, builder of 

a mosque - ப 72 

Tbrahim Qutb Shah, a Paice of eke . 31, 32 

Ibrahim Shah Sultan, see Ibrahim Liidi த ts 

Tlahi Bakhsh, al-Husaini, Angrezabaidi, author 

ot Khirshid-i-Jahan Numa 49 ee 1) 

‘Imadu’d Din Mahmiid Shirazi ப் க 29 

‘Imadu’l Mulk, murderer of Sultan Sikandar "68, 69 

Imam Maulana, known as Qadi க் : 22



  

  

  

INDEX 83 

Pac Pagan 

18 
Imperial Gazetteer of India . 2 (fn. 1), 10 (fn. 3), 

11 (& fn. 2, 3, 4), | Kacherlakota, a place . é : ம் . 29, 82 
29 (fn. 2, 5), | Kadanal, name of a gun . > : : க 70 

44, 46 (fn. 1) | Kaithal,in Hast Punjab. ௨... ஆ 
India . ட் : 5 (fn. 1), 49, 69 | —_. inscriptions from. 5 5 ல Sa 
Indian Antiquary : - 69 (fn. 2, 4) | Kalib Deva, founder of Kalpi . ‘ ் உரத்த 
Indian History Congress . 3 3 A ட் 28 Kalpi, in U. P. 4 . 34, 35 (& fin. 1), 40 

Inscriptions of the Sultans of Gujarat from Kamal, son of Da’id, superintendent of a 

Saurashtra . 49-77 construction : ன் : ட் ல் A 08 
——, Some Arabic and Paria: nee the Hast Kamal Bakhtiyar . ‘ ஈ : Ss i 5 

Punjab «ls : 1-11 | Kamalu’d Dm Muhammad . . . 51 (fm. 2) 
, Some, from Kalpi fa J stares 4 a ச 94 Kamam, see Cumbum . 3 ட க் ம் as 

Iqbal Khan, father of Mubarak Khan 34, 37, 38 Kamrup, District,in Assam : : : 48 

Iqrar Khan, guard of the royal haram . : 21 | Kangra, a place in Hast Punjab ச 5 SANS 
Isfahan, a city in Persia . ; 2 ் 48 மம iption from ‘ i ட i 

Ishaq Sultani, builder of a mosque . 5 ௨75, 76 Kapadwanj, in Kaira District, Bomber 6 ம் 58 

Islam 2 | Karmalla Shah, alleged buildet of a mosque 76 

Islamabad, name given to Jatara, by Islam Kathiawar, Saurashtra so called ன் ன் 49 

Shah... வ மடத்? 39 | KatiGate,inRaichur . . . . ௩. 8 
Islam Shah, Sir fale 38 (& fin 2), 39) Kavrar,a place. ச த P 9425 
Isma‘il Khan, son of Nizim Khan . ” 34, 39, 40 

9 

பீட 4-9. 25 19 (& fn. 7, 10), 

20 (fn. 3, 4), 40 (10: 1), 

49 (fn. 1) 

Jaisa, seth, of Mangrol . ் 6 9 ௨88, 59 

Jalal, father of Ladhan . ப் 5 4 

Jalal Khan, Prince, name of படட Shah IT 

of Gujarat (s.v.) .. ் ௦ . ன் ௨01, 74 

Jalalu’d Din Muhammad Akbar, see Akbar 

Jalaun, District, in U.P. . ன் 34, 35 (fn. 1) 

Jami‘wl Bukhari, a collection of Traditions 16 (f.n. 2) 

Jamshid, Persian king J 2 Ol oe 

Jamuna, a river 4 a ன் 3 34 

Jatahra, sec Jatara 

Jatara, in Tikamgarh District, Vindhya Pradesh 34, 39, 

40, 41 

Jathra, see Jatara . ழ் 

Jaunpur, a town in U.P. a 20, 34, 40 

Javehr, Malik Asare-Mulk ம் ப் 53. (fi 5) 
Jhalawad, District, in Saurashtra ல் - 56, 60 

Jidaraomanhar, a naib thanadar ப் 5 27 

Jiji, foster-mother of Akbar ; 11 

Jilwani, a tribal name 4 ல் 4 

Journal of Indian History 
Journal of the Hyd. Arch. Soc. . ப ௨8 (fn. 3) 
Journal of the Numis. Soc. of India . 20. அ 
பீய்கமம 12 Masjid, at Hansi_ . f ம் 4 6 
Junagarh : ச் 4 உ 49,501. (00. இ), 

55 (fm. 2), 58 (f.n. 1), 

62, 65, 66, 69, 71, 75 

3 ட 

. 44 (fm. 2) 

—— State 

  

  

Kaviruru, see Kayrir . 

Khalil Khan, Prince, name of Muzaffar Iti of 

Gujarat (s.v.) 5 ன் ௨02, bd 

Khailu’lah Nasir, muftt of Hansi ் ல ய் 5 

Khalji, a ruling dynasty . ௦ ட் ் 3 
Khanazad Khan, governor of Bengal under Shah 

Jahan ல் ல் ் ் ; க . 45 

Khandesh . ன் : a ட 3 71 

Khan-i-A‘zam, Khawwas Khan, see Khawwas Khan .. 

Khan-i- Majlis-i i-‘Ali. i ன் ப் 23 

Khants, a tribe 63 (& font 2) 

Khawwais Khan, Khan-i-A‘zam, titles of Baha, 

son of Marjan (s.v.) . ப . 65, 66, 67 

Khawwasu’l Mulk, title of Marjin Sultani(s.y.) 66 

Khazinatwl Asfiyd, a biography of saints 35 (& f.n. 2) 

Khidr, a prophet கனத அது 

Khidrabad, a village . 24, 25 

Khudawand Khan Siddiqi, a vaztr of Zafar 
Khan 

Khind Shah Shams, huilder க a mosque 

Khiirshid-i-Jahin Numa . 

Khwaja Imam 

Khwaja Mahmid 

51 (fn. 2) 

. 54, 55 

49 (fn. 1) 
ன் ம் 8 17 

. ் 38 

  

Khwaja Muhammad, son of Khwaja Mahmad . 38, 39 

Kidarbijigadi, a feeding house ம் ் ப 25 

Kondapalli, in Krishna District, Andhra . 23, 25, 26, 

ச 27, 28 

180 ககர... ௦ 4 4 ் ன் 29 

Kondayidu, a place 5 : : is ச 29 

Kotla, in Kangra District ட் 2 ன் ல் 7 

, inscription from . 2 : oY dias 7 

Krishna, a river 3 ce - 27, 28 

Krishna, District, in Anda : 2 3 23 

Krishnadevaraya, Vijayanagara king 27, 28, 29 
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Kuch Bihar, Raja of ட் ள் : 48 

Kudpa, District, in Andhra . 5 ‘ : 32 

Kudupana-Malka Vodayalungaru. . 5 27 
Kulingram, in District Burdwan ல் ல் - 19 

Kunthiyana, pargana of . : 2 3 : 72 

Kurnool, District, in Andhra 32, 44 
Kushan, ancient Indian rulers ன் ் 6 2 

Kutiyana, in Sorath District 71, 73 
——,, inscription from 71-72 

L 

Ladhan, a stone-carver . ம் க் ் ் 4 
Laobala, in Bengal ௦ : : 21 

Lathi, a town and former state in ரகவ ர 70 

(&£n. 2), 71 
Latif Khan, brother of Sultan Bahadur, see Latif 

Shah 

Latif Khan, father of டர்கள் shah Il of Gujarat 73 

Latif Shah 69, 72, 73 

Laulangar ki Baoll, a டட எர in Jatara . ல் 39 

Laxminarayan Rao, N. 25 (fn. 2), 43 

(fn. 1) 

List of Ancient Monuments in Bengal 49 (f£.n.4) 

Lodis, rulers of Delhi ல் 3 ப் ல் 94 

Loliana, see Loliyana 

Loliyana, a village in Seuraaitra 73, 75 

(En. 2), 76 
——,, inscriptions from 73-75, 76 

London ம் 19 (fn. 5) 

Lucknow, capital of U. P. ன் A ன் 4 1 
Lidi, kings of Delhi ன் ௦ 0 5 4 

Liidi period 5 (f. n. 1) 
Lutfu’llah Shirazt, faujdar of மற வ 40 

48 

M 

Ma athir-i-Rahimi . : ட் 11 ௩.5) 

Ma athirwl Umara 4 ல் . 9382 (fn. 2, 8, 4) 

Mackenzie Collection 44 
Madan Shah, tomb of, at Toliyan 73, 76 
Madina . ன் ௦ 6 35 
Madras . ட் - 28 (em 4), 29 (f.n. 2, 5) 
Maghribi Shah, tomb of . ன் 2 ட 50 

Mahabat Khan Kamal . ம ன் ் ் 5 
Mahajan ன் ச 58, 59 
Mahamadaniru, Sahar, see ரப வகர Nir oF 

Maham Anaga, foster-mother of Akbar. ட் 11 

Mahammadusaha-Sulutinu . ம் ம ் 25 

Mahim, now a suburb of Bombay ம் 59 

Mahmid, son of Uthman, builder of a mosque . 76, 77 

Mahmud Begra, Mahmiid Shah I (s.vy.) so called ~ 61 

(மற. ல] 
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Mahmiid Khalji, king of Malwa . 56, 68 

Mahmid Shah, a Bengal Sultan 19, 21, 22, 

23 
Mahmid Shah, a Tughluq ruler 52 

Mahmid Shah, of Gujarat, see Mahmid shih fe 

Mahmid Shah, of Gujarat, see Mahmid Shah IIT பட 
Mahmiid Shah I, Sultan of Gujarat 50, 62, 63, 

64, 66, 68, 71, 72, 74, 76 
Mahmiid Shah IT, Sultan of Gujarat . 50, 69 

Mahmid Shah III, Sultan of Gujarat 1 ௮2/4 
74, 76 

Mahmid Shih Bahmani, a ruler ம ன் 28 

Mahuva . 53 (& fn. 2) 

, inscription fot 53-54 

Majlis-i-Sami, Isma‘il Khan, ல் of Kalpi 40 

Majlis Khurshid, builder of a mosque 5 5 22 

Maladhar Basu, a Bengali poet : 5 ன் 19 

Malik, meaning of . : 20 

Malik ‘Abdw1 Latif bin Mahmad ar வடட 

a noble i : ன் 1 ் 3 ‘5 68 

Malik Aba Muslim . 5 0 ன் ் ் 3 

Malik ‘Ala-i-Suhrab 58 

Malik Asare-Mulk and/or J: mel see Javelin i 

Malik Asarul-Mulk bin Malik Jauhar ன் க 54 

Malik ‘Ata 56 

Malik Ayaz, eminent noble and fone of Gujarat 66 

, mentioned as Khass Sultani 66 (fn. 4) 

Malik Budh, see Shams, son of Sadr . os 

Malik Husain Muzaffar Hussani ட் ன் 56. 

Malik Mahmiid Bek 5 . : ல் 3 

Malik Muhammad bin Malik Misi ப் 3 5 56 

Malik Misa. . 56, 57 

Malik Qutbu’l Mulk | 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 (fn. 1) 

Malik Raihan ன் ன் 41, 42, 43 

Malik Sarang Sultani ம் 74 

Malik Shahin Bek, son of Malik Mahmid Bek di 3 

Malik Shaikhan, son of Malik Misa . » . 56, 57 

Malik Sultan Quli, see Malik Qutbu’l Mulk 

Maliku’sh Sharq Malik Dawaru’l Mulk, builder of 

a mosque . 68, 69 

Maliku’sh Sharq Malik ர ரப்ம் Sultant, builder 

of an ‘Idgah 5 . 53, 54 

Maliku’sh Sharg Qiwamu'l Mulk ட ன் 74 

Maliku’sh Sharq Malik Sa‘du’l Mulk Mubarak 

Hilal Sultani, builder of a mosque . 60, 61 

Malwa . ர் ட . 34, 40, 58, 66, 71 

Mangalgiri, a place 3 ம் ் 28 

Manglor, Persianised form of Manoel (s.v.) 58, 60 

. 52, 54, 57, 59(& fn. 2) 
54-55, 57-59, 59-60 

Mangrol, in Saurashtra 

, inscriptions from   

Manikpir, sarkar of த எ ் ல் ் 10 

Mansab Ma ‘ali, a title 6 . 26, 28 

Marahttas . ல ப் : ம் : 5 2 

| Marjan . 65 
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Marjan Sultani, Khwwasu’l Mulk, custodian of Muhammad Shah II, Sultan of Gujarat 59, 60 (& 

Broach under Ahmad Shah II ம 66 

Masanada Eli-Kutumana-Malka- நவவி யமகம் 

Telugu form of Masnad-i-‘Ali, Qutbu’l Mulk 

(s.v.) . ற ௮ம் 

Masanada-f li பல்லக Malka, see Masaned®: 

Eli-Kutumana-Malka . A ப் த a 

Masnad-i-‘Ali, a title த (கம 1) 2) 

26, 27, 28 

——Hamid Khan, son of Mahabat Khan 5 (& f.n. 1) 

—— Malik Qutbu’l Mulk, see Malik Qutbu’l Mulk 

Masulipatam . 29 

Mazandaran ௦ ௦ ம் 0 ன் 5 92 

Mecca 35 
Mehdipur, near Gaur, j in Bengal 49 

Meopur 0 4 

Miftahwt Tawartkh 49 (fn. 1) 

Miles, W., tr. of Nishan-i- Haidart 32 (fn. 3) 

Miran Muhammad Shah, of Khandesh 71 

Mir at-i-Ahmadi, history of Gujarat : 67 

(fn. 1) 

Mirat-i-Sikandari, history of Gujarat 52 (& fn. 

1, 6, 7), 58 (fn. 2), 59 (& fn. 1), 63 (f.n. 2), 66 (£.n.1, 3), 
68 (fn. 1, 2), 74 (fn. 2, 3) 

Mir Husain Ashrafi Mazandarani, builder of a 

mosque 33 

Mir Muhammad Sa‘td, Mir Toile of ‘Abdw'lléh 

Qutb Shah . 32 (& fn. 4), 33 

Miyan Malik Junaidi, writer of an inscription 25 

Miyan Taiyib, builder of a mosque 9, 10 

Mu‘azzam Khan, general of Aurangzeb 48 

Mubarak Khan, builder of a mosque 34, 37, 38, 39 

Mubariz Khan, name of Sultan Muhammad ‘Adil 

Sar (s.v.) é 38 

Mudapharasulatana, see Malet shah Lee ae 

Mughalpira, Muhalla, at Hansi த ப z 5 

Mugkuls 3 . 34, 69 

Muhammad, the Holy ட்டம் 29, 31, 38, 48, 57 

Muhammad, father of Tatar Khan - 40, 41 

Muhammad, son of Haji ‘Ali, superintendent of 

the construction of a mosque 

Muhammad, son of Hamza, caster of a gun 

Muhammad al-Gilani 

Muhammad ‘Ali, a scribe 

Muhammad Ghizri, a Ghurid ruler 

ம 65 

. 69, 70 

65 

46 

2 
Muhammad Khan Nagori 4 

Muhammad Nagar, a place 4 44 

Muhammad Nir, a city . . 42, 44 

Muhammad Shah, see ‘Alau’d Din Khaljt ர ae 

Muhammad Shah, Mughul Emperor . 9 

Muhammad Shah, ruler of Burhanpur 

Muhammad Shah I, Sultan of Gujarat 50, 52, 54, 

56, 57, 61, 62, 64, 
68, 72, 73, 76 

71 j         

f.n. 2), 61, 62, 64, 68, 72, 74, 76 

Muhammad Shuaib, Maulavi 34 
Muhammad Tughluq, a Tughlug ruler 3 

Muhyiu’d Din Muhammad, name and title of 

Aurangzeb (s.v.) . 6 
: Mu‘izzu’l Mulk, Malik ‘Ali பர்வ ‘Safi, see “Al 

Akbar - oe 

Mujahid, son of Shams 62 

Mujahid Khan Bahlim 75 
Murari . 2 ன் ் ப : 44 

Murtada, title of Alt (8ன: a, 2 : ல் 5 29 

Muslim Monuments of Ahmadabad 52 (f. n. 1) 

Muslims 7 3 3 ட 12 

Mustafa, title of the Holy Prophet 2 
Mustafabad, ‘Fort of Girnar’ (Junagarh) so 

named ம் 3 ட் ட ம் ௦ 02 

Muzaffarabad, ட்ட வக so named 71 
Muzaffar Shah, Sultan of Bengal 3 22 

Muzaffar Shah I, Sultan of Gujarat . 50, 51, 52, 

54, 56, 57, 61, 62, 68, 72, 73 

Muzaffar Shah II, Sultan of Gujarat 62, 65, 66, 

67, 68, 69, 71, 72, 74 

  

Muzaffar Shah III, Sultan of Gujarat ம் 50 

Mymensingh, District, in EH. Bengal . . 18, 22 
Mysore . 32 

N 

Nadendla Appana, son of Timmayya ம் ட 20 

Nagaur, a town in Jodhpur District, Rajasthan 4 

Nagina Masjid, at Veraval ம் 64 

, inscription from - 64-65 

Nahawandi, author of Ma a¢hir-i- Rahimi . Ii (fn. 5) 

Narbad Tahya, a sculptor 67 

Nasir Khan, name of Mahmid Shah Il (s.v.) 69 

Nasiru’d Din Mahmiid Shah, Abi’l Fath, titles 

of Mahmiid Shah I (s.v.) 63 

Nasiru’d Dunya wa’d Din Abi’l Fath, titles of 

Ahmad Shah I (s.v.) 53, 54, 56, 57, 58 

Nasirwd Dunya wa’d Din Abi’l Fath, titles of 

Mahmid Shah IIT (s.v.) ட 73 

Nawa-i-Adab, a journal . 51 (fn. 2) 

Nawwab Mukarram Khan, a governor of Bengal 49 

Nilakantha Sastri, Prof. K. A. 27 (fn. 3) 

Nilam Tope, in Uparkot . 69, 70 (f. n. 1) 

Ningala, a place in Saurashtra Bi 73 
Niszhan-i-Haidari, history of Haidar ‘Ali 32 (f. n. 3) 

Nizam, of Hyderabad 3 ள் 32 

Nizam Khan . 34, 39, 40 

Nizam Khan, grandson of பழனக் Shah I . % 73 

Nusrat Shah, a Tughlug ruler . ல ட் 52 

Nusratu’l Mulk Bahlim . ட ௦ ப : 75 
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ம மிக 
ழ் R 

P. A. S. B., a journal 22 (fn. 3) | Radh, engraver of an inscription ன் pes aCe! 

Palitana, a city in Saurashtra . 75 (fm. 2) | Radi Qutb, deputy gadi of Hansi ட் 3 4 

Panchainamyaru, community 26, 27, 28 | Rahmat ‘Ali Shah, inscription on the tomb of : 7 

Panch Bibi, Kotha of, in Patan 50 | Raichur . 42, 43 

Panipat, a town in East Punjab 1, 39 | Rai Rim Doo, பின் of ie ‘Syn of Batala 10 

Paraj Khail, a tribe of Afghans ன் 38 | Raj, son of ‘Ali, bohra, builder of a mosque 70, 71 

Patan, in Saurashtra i . 55 (& fin. 2), 61, 75, 76 (& fn. 1) 

, inscriptions from. ௦ ட் 55- 56, 61, 75,76 | Rajasthan 11 

Patna, capital of Bihar 48 | Rajesri Dalanstraya; see Delenaueaya ல் கம 

Peril, in Dacca District, E. Bengal 18, 22 | Rama Raja Tirumal 29 

Persia ‘ 34 | Rani Sabra’is mosque, in பட்கர் டத 

Perur, near Gudivada ம ட ல் 29 | Ranjit Singh, Maharaja 11(f.n.4) 

Peyyalugalu, near Kondapalli . ர : ன் 25 | Ranpur, in Ahmadabad District 67, 70 

Phajarala Ahmada, see Fadlu' lah Ahmad .. | ——, inscriptions from 67-79, 70-71 

Pirastin, in the village of Etamda 12 | Raya, see Krishnadevaraya 

Pir Muhammad Shattari, author of Risdlatw a Rayachiru, see Raichur : 7 ie 

Shuhada 19 | Record Office, Mangrol . 54, 57, 59 

Poa Mecca Mosque, in aio ள் 46 | Revised List of Antiquarian remains in the Bombay 

Poona, in Bombay State 52 (fm. 1 )| Presidency . 67 (fn. 1) 

Porbandar, in Saurashtra 5 71 | Risdlatw’sh Shuhada, a ப டா பலபல ட் 19 

Portuguese ன் . 69, 70 | Riyadw’s Salatin, history of Bengal 18 (1௩.2), 19 (& 

Prabhas Patana, see rien 2 : 35 fn. 5), 48 (fn. 3), 49 (fm. 2) 

Prataparudra, Gajapati, king of Oren ம் 7 238 | Roy,N.B. . ன் ‘ ன் 39 (f£.n.1) 

Prince Fath Khan, see Fath Khan 

Prince Jalal Khan, see Jalal Khan 

Prince Khalil Khan, see Khalil Khan ட் A ல் 8 

Proceed ings of the Indian History Congress, Madras Sahdifu’s Sadat , ன் ் ் ் 51 (80.2) 

C0) Mal DE feo dees பம 28 (fn. 4) | Canib Qirdn, a title 5 (& fu. 3), 48 
Sa‘id Malik, inhabitant of Apargi 27 

Sajla Mankhabad, District of 21 

Q Salim Shih Siri, Sir ruler A 3 3 ன் 39 

Qadi Ahmad . é 3 see, பகத பத் a ட 3 a 

Qadi’s Mosque, Patan, ரல் Fron 2 4/0 Sambhu, god ர ன் ் BEES 

Qadi Zain, son of Ahmad . 60 eee ee பட் of 5 2 

Qaisar Khan, beheaded by order of Sultan Babi idur 68 parca eWay ப் ee Tange ee 

Qamaru’d Din Khan, Mir, son of ‘Ali Radi Khan 32 Raradiye, snsDisinicu Sorati ட ் 0 
Qannauj, a city in U. P. 54 Sarai Rupa, another name for Ekdil (s.v.) 44 

Qiwamu’l Mulk, a title é . ho Sarkar, J. N., ed. History of Bengal, vol. If 18(£.n. 1), 

Quran, Holy . : ன் 218221 0: jo க, 19 (fn. 2, 3, 7, 9) 
25 (fn. 1), 29, பதப் in Bengal 18 

31 (fm. 1), 48 (fu. 1), 51 Satyaraj Khan, a title 19 

Qutb Shih, see ‘Abdu’llah Qutb Shah க 49, 54, 50, 99, 67. 71 (0௩.1) 
Qutb Shahs, rulers of Deccan 27, 3] » Inscriptions ofthe Sultans of Gujarat from 49-77 

Qutbwd Din Ahmad II, Gujarat Sultanc see Savnur, in South India 32 

Ahmad Shah IT ம் Sayyid ‘Atau’llah, noble under பவானி shah I 

Qutbu’d Din Aibak, founder Gs Malik பட்ட 34 of Gujarat, see “Atau'llah . ச 5 2 

Qutbu’d Dunya wa’d Din ம] நகரி, 48 on Sayyid Hashim, son of Kamaluw’d Din Mabe 

Sultan Bahidur’s coins . . 70 (fn. 3) mmad 9 51 (fn. 2) 

Qutbu’d Dunya wa’d Din Abi’l Muzaffar, titles of Sayyid Husain, builder of arma 3 a பக் 
Abmad Shah TI (s.v.) 61, 62 Sayyid Miran Nar, composer of an inscription 66 

Qutbu’l Mulk, Masnad-i- ‘Ali, Malik, see Malik 

Qutbu’l Mulk A 

      
    

Sayyids, a dynasty 2 ‘ ம் ட் A 34 

Sewell, Mr. .  . 27(& fu. 2), 29 (fn. 3), 31 (fn. 3), 
32 (fin. 1) 
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Shah Gaisi Daraz, see Banda Nawaz Gaisi Dariz Shyam Kunwar Kalawanti, builder of a step- 
Shahin Sultani, a noble of Firiz Tu ange reign 3 well 40, 41 
Shah Isma‘i] Ghazi, a saint . 8 19 

Shah Jahan, Mughul Emperor . 5, ‘10, 34, 44, 45, 46, 

47, 48, 67 

, inscriptions of 5 5, 44-49 

Shah Muhammad Jamil Shahid | 5 2 ல் 5 

  

  

Shah Ni‘matu’llah, Firazpuri, a saint 48, 49 (& 

fine 1) 

Shah Shuji‘, Mughul prince . 47, 48, 49 

Shah Wilayat : é ் ் ம் ன 8 

Shaikh Abi’l Fath . 1 ௦ 4 

Shaikh Abii’l நிர “தத Quraishi, of Kalpi 34, 35, 36 

Shaikh Abi’l Fath Jaunpiri ன் 4(fn. 1) 

Shaikh “தகள்வி ன் ் : ம ப் ன் 22 

Shaikh Burhan, of Kalpi . ம ன் 34 
Shaikh Da’id Thabit Afghan, ணப in an 

epitaph ம : : 12, 18 

Shaikh Farid . 0 a ; ம் 5 4 

Shaikh Jamalu’d Din Hanswi ன் 3 (fin. 3), 4 (& 

find) 

Shaikh Jamalu’l] Haq wa’sh Shar‘ wa’d Din, see 

Shaixh Jamalu’d Din . 5 6 ள் ; 2 

Shaikh Kamal ல 63 

Shaikh Khuda Bakhsh, ன்ன of Tawartkh- t- 

Kalpi ் : ; ப் . 34 (fn. 2) 

Shaikh Manjhi ம் 5 ‘ ப இ 6 

Shaikh Mas‘iid ‘Isa Afghan 12, 14, 15, 17 

Shaikhonwali Baoli, a step-well, inscription from 40 

Shakar Khan, son of Ahmad I of Gujarat . ் 78 

Shams . - ம் ன ட் ் 54, 55 

Shams, son of Sadr al-Quraishi al-Balkhi, 

builder of amosque . ன் fj ; 61, 62 

, known as Malik Budh . ப் க் 62   

Shamshir Khan, tomb of, at Batala . 

Shamshir Khan Khawajasara . 

10, 11 (& f.n. 4) 
. 11 (fn. 5) 

Shams Siraj ‘Afif, a historian . ன் - OL) (fn. £2) 

Shamsu’d Din Abi Raja, a noble under Firiz 

Tughlug . 3 5 51 (f.n.2) 

Shamsud Din Ahmad, Maulayi = : 19, 22 

Shamsu’d Dunya ward Din, title of Isma‘il Khan 

(s.v.) . ன் ் 3 40 

Shamsu’d Danes wa vd Din Aba ’n Nasr, titles of 

Muzaffar IT (s.v.) ் 3 . a 66, 68 

Shamsu’d Dunya wa’d Din, Zafar Khan (s.v.), 

titles of Muzaffar T (s.v.) 50, 51 

Sharaf Nama-i-Ibrahim?, a Persian dictionary . 20 

Sher Shah, Stir ruler ௦ ் ௦ - 938(fn. 2) 

Sherwani, Prof. H.K. . ் ் 5 28 

Shi‘a, a Muslim sect 6 8(f.n. 1), 29 (fn. 1) 

Shihibw’d Din Muhammad Abi’l Muzaffar, 

titles of Shah Jahan (s.v.)  . shee ae : 5 

. 11 (fm. 4) 
48, 49 

Shir Singh, son of Ranjit Singh 

Shujii‘abad, a place ae ன் : . 

    
  

Sikandar Shah, see Sikandar Shah Lodi x 

Sikandar Shih Lodi . 3,4, 34, 40 

Sikandar Shah, of Gujarat 50, 68, 69 

Sikhs, a community bj ள் ன் ் 0 2 
Sirear, Dr. D. C. 5 41 (fn. 2) 

Sirhi Darwaza, at Kalpi . ' : 4 ல் 35 

Sirsa, a town in East Punjab . : : 5 1 

Siruguppa, in Bellary District . . 41, 42, 43 

) Persian inscription of Adil Shahi period 

from . ve ; : . 41-44 
Siva, god 5 ன் : ன் 3 ப : 46 
Somnath, temple of 5 (fn. 2) 
Somnath Patan, see Patan ன் ப் = 

Sorath, a part of & District in கப - 64, 71, 73 
South Indian Inscriptions 23 (fn. 1) 
Sri Krishna Bijai . ; ம ம் ம 0 19 
Srivrattana, a scribe : : 4 ம ல் 25 
State Museum, Bharatpur * : ‘ 11 

51 (fn. 3), 55 (£.n.2), 75 

  

State Museum, Junagarh 

Stewart, C. 19 (& fin. 5) 
Subramanyam, Dr. R 28 (fn. 1) 

Safi Rukn  . ; - ட 5 0 ் 58 
Sulaimani guns 5 . 5 ம 49 
Sulaiman Pasha, Turkish எவன் . L . 69 
Sulaiman, the Magnificient 69, 70 

Sultan Ahmad I, see Ahmad Shah I . 

Sultan Ahmad ITT, see Ahmad Shah TTT 

Sultan ‘Aliu’d Din Khalji, see ‘ Alawd Din 
Khalji : 6 ம் ட ‘ on 

Sultan Bahadur, see , Bahadur Shah é 4 5 

Sultan Firiz Tughluq, see Firiz Shih Tughluq 
Sultan Ibrahim Lidi, see Ibrahim Ladi 

Sultan Mahmid IIT, see Mahmiid Shah TIT * 
Sultan Mas‘td of Ghazna ம 0 0 ட 2 
Sultan Muhammad ‘Adil, Stir ruler . . 84, 37, 38 
Sultanpur, a town . 3 ம 58 

Sultan Quli, original name of Malik Quibu' 

Mulk (s.v.) . 2 27, 28, 29 
Sultén Ruknu’d Dunya me Din Abul Muzaffar, 

titles of Barbak Shih (s.v.) . 
Sultan Sikandar, see Sikandar Shah, of Gujarat . 
Sultan Sikandar Liidi, see Sikandar Shah Lodi 
Sultan Sulaiman, son of Salim Khan, see Sulaimiin, 

the Magnificient . ப் ் ட ன் 

22, 29 

Sur, a dynasty : 3 37, 39 
Surat guns, called Salmani vane 2 + 69 (௩.5) 
Surs, rulers. : 3 ் ல் 3 94 
Sylhet, District, in Assam ப் 1 பி ம் 22 
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Tabagat-i-Akbart . 11, 18 (f.n.2), 19 (f£.n.5), 38, 40 

(fm. 2), 51 (& fin. 1), 52, 59 (& fn. 2) 

Tahir, builder of a mosque ல் ௦ 56 

Talaja, in Saurashtra 50 

Talgajarda, road to 53 

Tangeta, ட்ட of 91 

Tarikh-i-Firishta . 2 (£m. 2), 19(E.n. 1), 34 (fn. 1), 59 

(fn. 2) 

Tarikh-i-Firaz Shahi 510. ௮) 

Tartkh-i-Mubarak Shahi . ட் 3 

Tarikh-i-Qutb Shahi ம் Ws 27, 31 

Tatara Khana, see Tatar Khan ் 0 : ue 

Tatar Khan, a governor of Jatara 34, 40, 41 

Tatar Khan, name of Muhammad Shah I (s.v.) 

of Gujarat 52 

Tawartkh-i-Kalpit 34 (fn. 122) 

Taylor, author of The Coins of the Guj. Sultans 70 

(fn. 3), 73 (fm. 1) 

Telangana 26, 27, 29, 31 

Thaneswar, in East ‘Punjab க் ப் : ச 1 

Thatheron ki Ku’an, in Kalpi . 36 

The Cambridge History of India 3 52 

The coins of the Guj. Sultans 70 (fn. 3) 
The History of Hydur Naik 32(f.n.3) 

The Monumental Antiquities and Inscriptions in 
the North Western Provinces and Oudh 35 (f.n.1), 45 

(fn. 2) 

The Successors of Sher Shah. A . 39 (fn. 1) 

Tikamgarh, District, in Vindhya Pradesh . 39 

Timmayya 29 
Tirmidht Sharif, a dolleniten of Traditions 16 ee 2) 

Tomar, an earlier dynasty é ம் ப 2 

Tribeni, in Hooghly District 18, 20 

Tughluq period, Inscriptions of the, from Etamda 11-18 
Tungabhadra, a river = 5 42 

U 

U. P., a province » 34,44 

Udhampura Muhalla, in Kalpi. 37 

Ujalvav, a place in Saurashtra 73 

Ujjain 71 

  Ulugh Ajlaka Kha ain, see Ajlaki Khan, Ulugh . ate 
Ulugh Khan, beheaded by order of Sultan 

Bahadur 68 

  

Paau 

‘ Ulugh Khurshid, builder of a mosque 0 22 
‘Umar . 61 (fn. 2), 62 

Umarala, a ததக § in பவத 3 67 

Undavalli, a place in South India A ன் 28 

Uparkot, citadel at Junagarh . : 62, 69 

Uthman ழ் 6 . 77 

Uthman, Haji 77 

Vj 

Vair, taluk, in Bharatpur District 11 

Vasudev, see Basdeo ம ப ie 

Venkataramanayya, Dr. N. ன் 27 (fn. 3) 

Veraval, a place in Saurashtra . 50, 55 (& fn. 2), 

64 

, inscriptions from 50-51, 64-65 

Vijayanagara . க 29 

Vindhya Pradesh, a province 34, 39 

Vinukonda, in Guntur District 1295.31, (32 

——, inscription from . 29-31 

W 

Wadhwan City, in Saurashtra . 56, 60 

——, inscriptions from 56, 60 

Wahid Mirza, Dr. M. ம் ட 3 i 1 

Wajihu’l Mulk, father of Zafar Khan ட் 51 

Wagqi‘at-i-Mamlakat-i-Bijapiir . 44 (fm. 1) 

Y 

Yakdil, see Ekdil, Sarai . 

Yakdilabad, a village, see Ekdil, Sarai ம் 35 

Yakdil Khan, founder of Sarai Ekdil 44, 45, 46 

Yazdani, Dr. . 28 

Z 

Zafar Khan, later Muzaffar Shah I (s.v.), Sultan 

of Gujarat 50, 51, 52 (& fn. 1), 63 (fn. 1) 

Zafar Khin Ghazi, tomb of, at Tribeni, in Bengal 20 

Zafarwl Walih bi Muzaffar wa Alih, history 

of Gujarat in Arabic . 38 (fn. 2),40 (fm. 1), 58 
(fn. 2) 

Zubairi, writer of an inscription 72     
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